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City of New Buffalo

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
JANUARY 16, 2024 AT 6:30 PM

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approval of Agenda

Consent Agenda

a.

C.

City Council Minutes: December 4, 2023 Special Meeting, December 18, 2023, December
2023 Library Board Minutes

Receive Monthly Reports: Police, Fire, Water, Park, Building, Streets, Code Enforcement and
Treasurer

Monthly Account Payable

Public Comment

Unfinished Business

New Business

AT TSm0 o0 T

New Buffalo Area Schools Graduation — Special Event Application

St. Mary’s of the Lake Catholic Church Family Festival — Special Event Application
Publicly Funded Health Insurance Contribution Act (Public Act 152 of 2011)
Poverty Exemption Resolution (2024)

July Board of Review Date Resolution (2024)

December Board of Review Date Resolution (2024)

3M and Dupont PFAS Class Action Lawsuit Resolution

Disposal of City Equipment

Uniform Video Service Agreement Renewal (DirecTV)

Board Appointment — Board of Review

New Buffalo Area Recreation Authority Participation

Ordinance to Repeal Article 13 of Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances and to Amend Article
| of Chapter 7, and Article Il of Chapter 14 — First Reading

9. Discussions

a.

Long-term Rental Inspection Fees

10. Council Comments

11. Adjournment

CITY HALL ¢ 224 WEST BUFFALO « NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117
269.469.1500 o FAX 269.469.7917



December 4, 2023 NEW BUFFALO SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING 5:00 p.m.

Mayor Humphrey called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance was led by the council.
Roll Call: Council members Flanagan, Lijewski, Price, Robertson, Mayor Humphrey
Staff Present: City Clerk; Amy Fidler, Deputy Clerk; Amber Schroeder

Approval of Agenda: Motion by Councilmember Flanagan, seconded by Councilmember Lijewski to approve the
agenda:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Price, Robertson, Lijewski, Flanagan, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

Public Comment:
None

New Business:

Amendment to Downtown Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan of the City of New Buffalo’s
Downtown Development Authority: Motion by Councilmember Flanagan, seconded by Councilmember Price to
approve adopting the second reading of the first amendment to the Downtown Development Plan and Tax Increment
Financing Plan:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Robertson, Lijewski, Flanagan, Price, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

Ordinance to Repeal Article Xlll of Chapter 2 and amend Chapters 7 and 14 of the City’s Code of Ordinance:
Motion by Mayor Humphrey, seconded by Councilmember Flanagan to approve adopting the second reading
of the ordinance to repeal Article Xlll of Chapter 2 and amend Chapters 7 and 14 of the City’s Code of
Ordinance, but amend the Harbor/Commission to have (3) three people and they do not have to be a
resident of the city to be on the committee:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Flanagan, Price, Lijewski, Robertson, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Motion Carried, 5-0.



December 4, 2023 NEW BUFFALO SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING 5:00 p.m.

Adjournment: Motion by Councilmember Flanagan, seconded by Councilmember Lijewski to adjourn the
meeting at 5:20 p.m.:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Lijewski, Robertson, Flanagan, Price, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

amf

John Humphrey, Mayor Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk



December 18, 2023 NEW BUFFALO REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 6:30 p.m.

Mayor Humphrey called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

The City Council led the Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call: Flanagan, Humphrey, Lijewski, Price, Humphrey
Staff Present: City Manager Watson, City Clerk; Amy Fidler, Deputy Clerk; Amber Schroeder

Approval of Agenda: Motion by Council member Flanagan, seconded by Council member Lijewski to approve the
agenda with the addition of New Business item 7f Regionalized Fire Service Exploration and discussion item New
Buffalo Township Meeting:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Price, Robertson, Lijewski, Flanagan, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

Consent Agenda: Motion by Council member Price, seconded by Council member Flanagan to approve the consent
agenda:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Robertson, Lijewski, Flanagan, Price, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.
Public Comment:
Bob Gino

New Business

2024 City of New Buffalo Meeting Calendar: Motion by Council member Flanagan, seconded by Council member
Lijewski to approve the 2024 City of New Buffalo Meeting Calendar:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Flanagan, Price, Lijewski, Robertson, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.



December 18, 2023 NEW BUFFALO REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 6:30 p.m.

Board Appointments — Board of Review: Motion by Council member Lijewski, seconded by Council member
Price to approve the appointments of Jack Kennedy and Vanessa Thun to the Board of Review. Mayor
Humphrey will interview Candidate Tom Evans:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Lijewski, Robertson, Flanagan, Price, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

Redevelopment Liquor License: Motion by Council member Price, seconded by Council Member Flanagan to
approve the Redevelopment Liquor License for Post Boy, LLC located at 207 N. Whittaker:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Robertson, Price, Lijewski, Flanagan, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

Renewal of the Third Coast Kayak and Paddleboard License Agreement: Motion by Council Member Robertson,
seconded by Council member Flanagan to approve renewing the Third Coast Kayak and Paddleboard License
Agreement with a four (4) year contract at 20%. Additionally, the City Council authorizes the City Manager and
City Attorney to negotiate and execute the final terms of the contract:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Price, Robertson, Lijewski, Flanagan, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

Board Appointment: Motion by Council member Robertson, seconded by Council member Lijewski to
approve the recommended appointment of Mick Lantis to the Planning Commission with a term ending May
2026:

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Flanagan, Price, Robertson, Lijewski, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

Regionalized Fire Service Exploration: Motion by Council member Flanagan, seconded by Council member Price to
approve supporting the exploration of regionalized fire service:

Roll Call Vote:



December 18, 2023 NEW BUFFALO REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 6:30 p.m.

AYES: Robertson, Lijewski, Flanagan, Price, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

Adjournment: Motion by Council member Flanagan, seconded by Council member Lijewski to approve adjourning the
meeting at 7:32 p.m.

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Lijewski, Robertson, Price, Flanagan, Humphrey
NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Motion Carried, 5-0.

af

John Humphrey, Mayor Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk



NEW BUFFALO 33 N. Thompson St
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December 12, 2023

1. Call to Order-Roll Call

President Kathie Butler called the meeting to order at 4:15.

Present: Kathie Butler, Sandy Sporleder, Becky Borglin, Nancy Mrozek, Donna Salerno, Peter
Sagala, Paul Ciccarelli, and Mary Donnelly.

Absent: Mary McPherson,

2. Approval of the Agenda
Peter Sagala moved to approve the December agenda, seconded by Sandy Sporleder. All ayes,
motion carried.

3. Approval of the November minutes

Motion made by Sandy Sporleder to approve the November minutes, seconded by Mary
Donnelly.

All ayes, motion carried.

4. Treasurer’s Report

Sandy Sporleder said that the balances as of November 30 are $1,138,856.51. Sandy said that
everything looked good, and that we would be looking at the amended budget during the
business portion of the meeting.

Donna Salerno made a motion to approve the Treasurer’s report, Peter Sagala seconded.
Motion carried.

5. Privilege of the Audience:
6. Business

Library update:

e Julie showed the board the quote from PressReader. The board discussed the
advantages of digital newspapers and decided to go with PressReader. This will offer our
patrons more newspapers for the price of the printed Chicago Tribune. We will still
purchase our local papers in print.

e Julie said that we will not know the total of the funds for the history project until the first
of the year. She is trying to come up with the best plan for storage in the history room,
and asked Chad to look at adding on a climate-controlled room. They also discussed
custom cabinetry and premade cabinets. These options will be discussed at the January
meeting.

e The donor wall is out of space for any more plaques other than very large donations. This
limits donors from purchasing a plague. The plaques also are very expensive to have
engraved. Kathie suggested we call the school and see if the students could help with
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taking off the wall spacers to make room for more plagues. The students could also
fabricate more plaques. Julie will also call Matt Weston in Dowagiac to see who made
their doner wall.

e Julie said the fireplace is malfunctioning. Mike Davidson was suggested for repairs and
Julie will contact him.

Board Elections for 2024:

Kathie Butler was nominated for board president by Donna Salerno, seconded by Becky Borglin.
No other nominations. Kathie was elected board president unanimously by roll call vote.

Mary Donnelly was nominated board vice president by Becky Borglin, seconded by Sandy
Sporleder. No other nominations.
Mary Donnelly was elected vice president unanimously by roll call vote.

Becky Borglin was nominated by Nancy Mrozek for board secretary, seconded by Peter Sagala.
No other nominations.
Becky Borglin was elected unanimously by roll call vote.

Peter Sagala was nominated board treasurer by Becky Borglin, seconded by Paul Ciccarelli. No
other nominations.
Peter Sagala was elected unanimously by roll call vote.

2023 Amended Budget: The board reviewed the 2023 budget in November, and Julie updated it
with the latest numbers. She said that she had expected to be overbudget at the end of this
year, but we received more income than expected, and we earned more in interest. We were in
the black at $19, 872. Peter made a motion to amend the 2023 budget, Donna seconded the
motion. All ayes, motion carried.

2024 Proposed Budget: Julie expressed gratitude for the Chikaming funds this year and was able
to offer a balanced budget. Sandy made a motion to accept the 2024 budget, seconded by
Donna. All ayes, motion carried.

Committees: Committees of the Board were discussed, and Kathie Butler pointed out that the
bylaws say the Board President is to appoint committees. Because of this, there was no official
committee appointed to conduct an evaluation of the Director. There was a survey given out to
Board members at the November meeting, with the intent to evaluate the Director and those
results were presented at this meeting. Because it was not an official committee, those results
were verbally read and overall very positive of the Director, but they will not be considered a
formal evaluation. Kathie said that next August or September, we can discuss a Committee to
perform a Director evaluation if it is decided on by the Board.
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7. Board Comments: Kathie commented that the FOL party was very nice and was happy to see
a mix of new people, FOL members, board members and staff. Sandy said the FOL can use more
help, and that they will do a Gala or mixer next year. Sandy said that she would like to add
strategic planning for next year, and Peter said we should work from the mission statement.
Three possible suggestions for the strategic plan were developing a plan for updating the History
Room, creating a plan on how to expand the Donor Wall, and creating resources for the elderly
and their caretakers with Dementia and Memory Care materials.

8. Adjournment:
Peter Sagala made a motion to adjourn, Nancy Mrozek supported.
All ayes, motion passed. The meeting ended at 5:06 pm.

Respectfully submitted,
Becky Borglin



Mr. Watson,

It is my pleasure to report some of the highlights from the last month of the Police Department’s

operations. If you would like additional information on any of these items, please let me know.

e Inthe last 30 days, the NBPD has taken 86 complaints. Those include 6 assaults, 3
OWI arrests, 9 alarms, and 2 ordinance related incidents.

e Overall, it was fairly quiet over the holidays, but the unfortunate statistic ran true
for us this year as OWI arrests and assault numbers were up for the month.

e One complaint of interest: Two subjects from Michigan City attempted to break
into multiple houses along Marquette Dr in the City. They did enter an occupied
home where the occupants were able to call police. NBPD night officers were in
the area and were on scene in minutes. Both subjects were apprehended that night
with assistance from neighboring police agencies. The adult was lodged in Berrien
County Jail and charges are being sought on the minor. An area canvass revealed
that suspects attempted to enter as many as five houses. At the end of the mess, no
property was taken and only minimal damage was done to a few houses along that

block.

Sincerely,

Richard L Killips
Chief of Police

CITY HALL e 224 WEST BUFFALO ¢ NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 e 269/469-1500
FAX 269/469-7917



MEMORANDUM

To: City Manager, Mayor & Council Members
From: Fire Chief Chris Huston

Date:  January 10, 2024

Last month the Fire Department training meeting was cancelled due to the holiday. The business
meeting was held on January 4, 2024. The Department had a total of 4 fire calls.

CITY HALL o 224 WEST BUFFALO ¢« NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 o (269) 469-1500
FAX (269) 469-7917 e www.cityofnewbuffalo.org



January 8,2024

MONTHLY WATER REPORT FOR DECEMBER 2023

Total amount of water treated in month 12,329,000 gals.

Average daily pumpage in month 398,000 gals.

Maximum treated for one day 517,000 gals.

Minimum treated for one day 342,000 gals.

Backwash water used in month 178,000 gals.
COMPARISON BY MONTH AND YEAR

December 2023 (this year) consumption 12,329,000 gals.

December 2022 (last year) consumption 11,732,000 gals.

CHEMICAL COSTS AND DATA

Chlorine used in month:362 lbs. @ $1.620 / 1b. 586 .44

Fluoride used in month:467 lbs. @ $0.540 / 1b. 252.18

1,797.05

$
$

Aluminum sulfate used in month:4,027 lbs @ $0.238/1b. $ 958 .43
Total amount spent on chemicals $
$

Total amount per million gallons 146 .82

MAINTENANCE REPORT

1; Exercised generators and checked cathodic protection systems.

2. Working on SCADA issues.

3. Continuing to prepare Water System for winter serv

Page 1.
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DISTRIBUTION REPORT

Continue working on DSMI data collection for EGLE.

Read water meters.

Did staking for Miss Dig Systems.

Did ons/offs and checked high reading complaints.

Did bacteriologic testing for neighboring communities.
Replaced damaged or stuck water meters during month.
Worked on application for PFAS Settlement. Great job Rob!
Had 1-8” water main repair made during month.

Numerous meetings with contractors for proposed system upgrades.

Finished yearly testing for Cyanotoxins for EGLE (Voluntary).
Collected quarterly Chromium 6 & Cyanide samples and delivered
To Microbac Laboratories in Merriville, Indiana.
FUEL REPORT
Gasoline consumed 77.9 gals.
Diesel fuel consumed 0.0 gals.
Total fuel consumed 77.9 gals.
Average per day 2.5 gals.
EQUIPMENT USAGE
Water Department Backhoe 0.0 hrs.
Street Department Backhoe 0.0 hrs.
Water Department Dump Truck 0.0 hrs.
0.0 hrs.

Other

Page 2.



BENEFIT MAN HOURS USED DURING MONTH

* vacation personal sick total hrs.
Ken Anderson 80.5 T.M. 0.0 T.M, 0.0 T.M. 80.5 T.M.
335.0 YTD 33.0 YTD 0.0 YTD 368.0 YTD
Chris Huston 56.0 T.M. 1.0 T.M, 1.5 T.M. 58.5 T.M.
216.0 YTD 18.5 YTD 141.0 YTD 375.5 YTD
Robert Gruener 88.0 T.M, 0.0 T.M, 12.0 T.M. 100.0 T.M.
336.0 YTD 50.0 YTD 47.0 YTD 433.0 YTD
Jeff Johnson 40.0 T.M. 8.0 T.M. 16.0 T.M. 64.0 T.M.
215.75 YTD 23.0 YTD 58.5 YTD 297.25 YTD
Mike Cluster 0.0 T.M. 0.0 T.M. 114.0 T.M. 114.0 T.M.
142.0 YTD 56.0 YTD 568.0 YTD 766.0 YTD

*(T.M. = This Month YTD = Year-to-date).

Proposed Work For Month of JANUARY 2023
1.Monitoring Water System for winter operations.

2 .Working on Lead Service line Inventory for EGLE.

3.Preparing for upcoming laboratory Proficiency testing.

Page 3.



Respectfully submitted,
Kb, A-AQ orgion
Kenneth A. Anderson

City of New Buffalo

Water Superintendent

Page 4.



January 10, 2024

To Mayor and City Council:

Happy New Year!

Now that winter is upon us, the parks department has been doing some routine maintance in preparation
for the summer season.

The ice rink is up, and now we are just waiting for some colder weather so it can freeze. | hope that
sometime soon, it will get cold enough for the rink to freeze and people can begin to enjoy it.

| have been in touch with Seaworks, the company that does the soundings and we are on schedule for
March weather and ice permitting. | hope that we do not have any major issues with the channel this
season, but we will know better once we receive the data back form Seaworks.

There is a preconstruction meeting set for January 17t at the Marina to go over the utility upgrade
project. | am excited to get this project underway, as it is much needed if we want to continue to see

boats come into our marina.

It is hard to believe that summer will be here before we know it! Once again, | am expecting it to be a
very busy summer season...

Routine maintance continues at the rest of the city’s parks.

Respectfully submitted,

Kristen D’Amico
Parks Director

CITY HALL o 224 WEST BUFFALO « NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 ¢ 269/469-1500
FAX 269/469-7917



Permit List 01/02/2024
| Permit # Address Category Applicant Name Date Issued Date Expires Amount Billed
PB23-0155 340 N Berrien St Add,Alter,Repair Adina Lahman 12/04/2023 06/01/2024 $630.00
PB23-0156 99 Diamond Point LN 48 Add,Alter,Repair Larry and Elizabeth Hunka 12/04/2023 06/17/2024 $315.00
PB23-0159 600 W Buffalo St Roofing Shingles Only Kolar Roofing 12/04/2023 06/04/2024 $420.00
PB23-0160 132 S Bertien St Roofing Shingles Only Sherriff Goslin Company 12/08/2023 06/05/2024 $315.00
PB23-0161 116 W Clay St Deck/attached Peter H & Alice D Schulte 12/12/2023 06/15/2024 $315.00
PB23-0162 800 W Buffalo St Roofing J & B West Enterprises 12/20/2023 06/17/2024 $315.00
PB23-0163 103 W Clay St Roofing Shingles Only J & B West Enterprises 12/20/2023 06/17/2024 $315.00
PB23-0164 18 N Taylor St Add,Alter,Repair Meaghan O'Brien & Ryan Ceroky 12/18/2023 06/15/2024 $315.00
PB23-0165 408 Marquette Dr Siding Only J & B West Enterprises 12/21/2023 06/18/2024 $315.00
PB23-0168 207 N Whittaker St Foundation Harbor Country Property Group LL( 12/28/2023 06/25/2024 $315.00
PE23-0081 20 Walden Way New Single Family Matthew & Katie Mapes 12/04/2023 06/01/2024 $517.65
PE23-0082 99 Diamond Point LN 48 Alteration Larry and Elizabeth Hunka 12/04/2023 06/16/2024 $181.65
PE23-0083 1501 W Water St Unit 61 Service Only XL Industrial Services, Inc 12/11/2023 06/16/2024 $168.00
PE23-0084 304 W Clay St Alteration Grand Bay Electric 12/21/2023 06/23/2024 $164.85
PE23-0085 1170 Shore Dr Pool Town and Country Electtic 12/22/2023 06/19/2024 $258.30
PM23-0091 515 Lake Dr Alteration BW/Cook Service Experts 12/06/2023 06/03/2024 $220.50
PM23-0094 133 N Harrison St New Single Family Goff Heating & Air Conditioning Cc 12/04/2023 06/01/2024 $236.25
PM23-0098 20 Walden Way New Single Family Matthew & Katie Mapes 12/04/2023 06/01/2024 $446.25
PM23-0099 117 N Townsend St Gas/Oil Burning Equipment Five Star Heating & Air Conditioning 12/29/2023 06/26/2024 $189.00
PM23-0100 225 N Whittaker St #9 Alteration All Seasons Heating & A/C 12/06/2023 06/03/2024 $278.25
PM23-0101 412 Marquette Dr Alteration Paniccia Heating & Cooling Inc. 12/15/2023 06/18/2024 $220.50
PM23-0102 145 S Whittaker St Alteration Don Hatfield Heating & Cooling 12/20/2023 06/17/2024 $189.00
PM23-0103 439 S Whittaker St Alteration Great Lakes Heating & Air Conditios 12/27/2023 06/24/2024 $189.00
PP23-0045 206 S Jameson St New Single Family Bronson Plumbing 12/04/2023 06/02/2024 $452.55
PP23-0046 99 Diamond Point LN 48 Alteration Larry and Elizabeth Hunka 12/04/2023 06/16/2024 $171.15
PP23-0047 520 Marquette Dr New Single Family William Wiesmann 12/08/2023 06/15/2024 $480.90
PP23-0048 200 Lake Dr Accessory Building Town and Country Electric 12/21/2023 06/18/2024 $405.30
PP23-0049 326 S Smith St New Single Family Infinity Real Property Corp 12/28/2023 06/25/2024 $407.40

Number of Permits: 28

Population: All Records

Permit.Datelssued Between 12/1/2023 12:00:00 AM AND
12/31/2023 11:59:59 PM

Total Billed: $8,746.50



Street Department Monthly Report
December 2023

Mayor Humphrey and City Council Members,

The following are some of the many things we have accomplished during the month of December.

v" Daily office — Miss digs, office work, timesheets, returned missed calls.

v" Police Dept. — Serviced multiple police vehicles.

v' Water Dept.

v" Shop- Cleaned the shop, replaced lights at shop.

v" Parks Dept.

v’ City Hall — Worked at City Hall.

v" Fire Dept

v Streets - Picked up leaves and leaf bags, Christmas tree pick up, chipped brush, patch potholes, put
down slag on Madison Ave., closed south bound lane on Whittaker Street and worked traffic control.

Respectfully Submitted

CITY HALL ¢ 224 WEST BUFFALO e« NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 e (269) 469-1500
FAX (269) 469-7917 e www.cityofnewbuffalo.org



Tat Mayor Humphrey and Council

Re: Treasurer’s Monthly Report

Date: January 18, 2024

Please find attached the following items for your review:
A. Summary of Payables

B. Invoice Approval by Fund/Invoices

C. Revenue/Expenditure Report

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have questions or need additional information.

Kathie Butler
Treasurer



01/11/2024 02:13 PM CHECK REGISTER Page: 1/3

User: KBUTLER CHECK DATE FROM 12/15/2023 - 01/11/2024
DB: New Buffalo

Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount

Bank DDA DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

01/11/2024 122 DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 6,184.00
DDA TOTALS:

Total of 1 Checks: 6,184.00
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 1 Disbursements: 6,184.00

Bank HARB HARBOR OPERATIONS--MARINA/BOAT LAUNCH

12/18/2023 0(E) COMCAST 1,267.54
12/21/2023 5372 MMRMA 2,142.23
01/11/2024 5373 ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS INC 2,618.75
01/11/2024 5374 COMCAST 650.10
01/11/2024 5375 DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS 380.67
01/11/2024 5376 GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC 1,000.00
01/11/2024 5377 NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE 33.99
01/11/2024 5378 PENCHURA, LLC 500.00

HARB TOTALS:

Total of 8 Checks: 8,593.28
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 8 Disbursements: 8,593.28

Bank M/L MAJOR AND LOCAL

12/21/2023 5283 STATE OF MICHIGAN DOT 4,219.06
01/11/2024 5284 GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC 2,000.00
01/11/2024 5285 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALITIES 1,844.15
M/L TOTALS:

Total of 3 Checks: 8,063.21
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 3 Disbursements: 8,063.21

Bank POOL POOLED CASH ACCOUNT

12/18/2023 12 (E) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 5,146.67
12/18/2023 13 (E) COMCAST 2,219.03
12/19/2023 14 (E) GUARDIAN 1,852.95
12/27/2023 15 (E) AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2,943.21
12/27/2023 16 (E) AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 674.09
12/28/2023 17 (E) BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICH 37,769.10
01/10/2024 18 (E) MERS OF MICHIGAN 10,813.24
12/21/2023 44708 A CLEAN GETAWAY CLEANING LLC 1,400.00
12/21/2023 44709 ANDERSON, KENNETH 50.00
12/21/2023 44710 ANDREWS TECHNOLOGY HMS INC 4,105.00
12/21/2023 44711 BS & A SOFTWARE 16,375.00
12/21/2023 44712 COMCAST 257.05
12/21/2023 44713 D'AMICO KRISTEN 50.00
12/21/2023 44714 ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,704.87
12/21/2023 44715 GRUENER, ROBERT 50.00
12/21/2023 44716 HUSTON, CHRISTOPHER 50.00
12/21/2023 44717 INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 1,885.74
12/21/2023 44718 JOHNSON, JEFFREY 50.00
12/21/2023 44719 LAKESHORE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL LLC 17,596.04
12/21/2023 44720 MMRMA 65,936.27
12/21/2023 44721 SOUTH COVE ASSOCIATION 162.54
12/28/2023 44722 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 121.37
12/28/2023 44723 FIRSTNET 868.36
12/28/2023 44724 INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 4,867.22
01/11/2024 44725 360 RISK MANAGEMENT, INC 1,500.00
01/11/2024 44726 A CLEAN GETAWAY CLEANING LLC 1,120.00
01/11/2024 44727 ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS INC 13,273.20
01/11/2024 44728 ADAMS REMCO INC 439.02
01/11/2024 44729 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 126.89
01/11/2024 44730 AMERICAN SAFETY & FIRST AID 46.14
01/11/2024 44731 ANDERSON, KENNETH 50.00
01/11/2024 44732 ANDREWS TECHNOLOGY HMS INC 4,105.00
01/11/2024 44733 APEX SOFTWARE 520.00
01/11/2024 44734 AT&T 402.21
01/11/2024 44735 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. 849.60
01/11/2024 44736 BERRIEN CO DRAIN COMMISSION 81,349.40

01/11/2024 44737 BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER 94.50
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01/11/2024 44738 BERRIEN RESA 144.25
01/11/2024 44739 BILLINGSLEA, PAUL 100.00
01/11/2024 44740 BLOSSOMLAND ACCOUNTING 375.00
01/11/2024 44741 BREATHING AIR SYSTEMS 1,177.75
01/11/2024 44742 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC 168.00
01/11/2024 44743 CDW GOVERNMENT 17,791.42
01/11/2024 44744 CITY OF NEW BUFFALO 3.06
01/11/2024 44745 CO-ALLIANCE LLP 745.57
01/11/2024 44746 COMCAST 1,342.32
01/11/2024 44747 COMCAST BUSINESS 2,226.98
01/11/2024 44748 D'AMICO KRISTEN 50.00
01/11/2024 44749 DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 3,100.00
01/11/2024 44750 DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS 1,392.27
01/11/2024 44751 DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS 417.38
01/11/2024 44752 ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,123.48
01/11/2024 44753 ELECTION SOURCE 615.00
01/11/2024 44754 ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 5,070.61
01/11/2024 44755 ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY 7,470.57
01/11/2024 44756 GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC 11,600.00
01/11/2024 44757 GABRYSZEWSKI, MARK 27.00
01/11/2024 44758 GRUENER, ROBERT 50.00
01/11/2024 44759 HERITAGE NATIONAL MARKETING 672.20
01/11/2024 44760 HOMETOWN HEATING & COOLING LLC 189.00
01/11/2024 44761 HOSTETLER LAWN & LANDSC 16,400.00
01/11/2024 44762 HUSTON, CHRISTOPHER 50.00
01/11/2024 44763 INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 1,824.21
01/11/2024 44764 JACOB JONES AUTO 2,835.97
01/11/2024 44765 JOHNSON, JEFFREY 50.00
01/11/2024 44766 JONES, JACOB 2,835.97
01/11/2024 44767 JOSEPH, MARK 81.00
01/11/2024 44768 LAPORTE CO HERALD DISPATCH 835.42
01/11/2024 44769 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 117.09
01/11/2024 44770 MCCOLLUM, WILLIAM 54.00
01/11/2024 44771 MEDIC 1 10,137.49
01/11/2024 44772 MENARDS 205.87
01/11/2024 44773 MICHIGAN STATE POLICE 302.75
01/11/2024 44774 MICROBAC LABORATORIES, INC. 276.00
01/11/2024 44775 MIRANDA LUTZOW DBA CIVIC SAVVY 2,625.00
01/11/2024 44776 NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE 309.90
01/11/2024 44777 NEW BUFFALO TOWNSHIP 38.37
01/11/2024 44778 NEW BUFFALO TOWNSHIP 5,000.00
01/11/2024 44779 NORTHROP ASSESSING INC. 2,486.75
01/11/2024 44780 OLSON INVESTMENTS 181.90
01/11/2024 44781 OSCAR'S PRINTING & COPY CENTER 176.50
01/11/2024 44782 PARRETT COMPANY 108.15
01/11/2024 44783 PENCHURA, LLC 500.00
01/11/2024 44784 PINE GROVE CEMETERY AUTHORITY 3,000.00
01/11/2024 44785 POKUTA, ARLENE 27.00
01/11/2024 44786 PRIDE THE PORTABLE TOILET COMPANY 200.00
01/11/2024 44787 PURCHASE POWER 1,659.74
01/11/2024 44788 RAU, ROXANNE 54.00
01/11/2024 44789 RIDGE AUTO PARTS 1,016.25
01/11/2024 44790 RIDGE AUTO PARTS 198.51
01/11/2024 44791 RIETH RILEY CONSTRUCTION 1,333.48
01/11/2024 44792 SAFEBUILT LLC LOCKBOX #88135 14,227.56
01/11/2024 44793 SCHMIDT, DEBBIE 54.00
01/11/2024 44794 SEIFERT'S FARM SUPPLY 441.00
01/11/2024 44795 SEMCO ENERGY GAS CO. 2,263.94
01/11/2024 44796 SMITH, THOMAS 50.00
01/11/2024 44797 SMYERS, ALEX 179.99
01/11/2024 44798 SPECTRUM PRINTERS INC. 545.51
01/11/2024 44799 STAR UNIFORMS 72.00
01/11/2024 44800 TELE-RAD INC 685.30
01/11/2024 44801 THREE OAKS FORD 833.27
01/11/2024 44802 USA BLUEBOOK 124.60
01/11/2024 44803 VERIZON WIRELESS 303.07
01/11/2024 44804 VERSAW EARTHWORKS LLC 2,130.00
POOL TOTALS:

Total of 104 Checks: 416,507.13
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 104 Disbursements: 416,507.13
Bank TAX TAX COLLECTION ACCOUNT

01/10/2024 2392 BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER 125,695.12
01/10/2024 2393 BERRIEN RESA 233,923.50
01/10/2024 2394 LAKE MICHIGAN COLLEGE 223,820.14
01/10/2024 2395 NEW BUFFALO AREA SCHOOLS 532,900.49
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01/10/2024 2396 NEW BUFFALO LIBRARY JOINT BLDG AUTH 30,090.70

01/10/2024 2397 NEW BUFFALO TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 31,839.43

TAX TOTALS:

Total of 6 Checks: 1,178,269.38
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 6 Disbursements: 1,178,269.38

REPORT TOTALS:

Total of 122 Checks: 1,617,617.00
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00

Total of 122 Disbursements: 1,617,617.00
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GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Dept 000

101-000-033.000 CUSTOMER BILLING RECEIVABLE OLSON INVESTMENTS UB refund for account: 0000000286 24.74 44780
Total For Dept 000 24.74

Dept 172 EXECUTIVE

101-172-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 1,462.90 17

101-172-717.100 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 672.31 18

101-172-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 84.73 14

101-172-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 158.89 44714

101-172-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 425.00 44752

101-172-850.200 TELEPHONE FIRSTNET FIRST NET DECEMBER 6/0CTOBER 6, 2023 72.48 44723

101-172-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 445.00 44752

101-172-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 78.00 44752

101-172-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 350.00 44752
Total For Dept 172 EXECUTIVE 3,749.31

Dept 215 CLERK

101-215-717.100 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 801.62 18

101-215-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 3,746.62 17

101-215-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 130.58 14

101-215-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 150.00 44714
Total For Dept 215 CLERK 4,828.82

Dept 253 TREASURER

101-253-717.100 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 456.73 18

101-253-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 1,716.94 17

101-253-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 76.85 14

101-253-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HP TONER CARTRIDGE/TREASURER 126.89 44729

101-253-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL BLOSSOMLAND ACCOUNTING BOOKKEEPING SERV 12/14/23 375.00 44740
Total For Dept 253 TREASURER 2,752.41

Dept 257 ASSESSOR

101-257-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL NORTHROP ASSESSING INC. DECEMBER ASSESSOMG SERVICES 2,486.75 44779

101-257-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL APEX SOFTWARE ASSESSOR SOFTWAR 520.00 44733
Total For Dept 257 ASSESSOR 3,006.75

Dept 262 ELECTIONS

101-262-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES SPECTRUM PRINTERS INC. ELECTION SUPPLIES 545.51 44798

101-262-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL ELECTION SOURCE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 1/1/2024 615.00 44753
Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS 1,160.51

Dept 265 GENERAL GOVERNMENT

101-265-717.100 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 687.80 18

101-265-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 3,655.14 17

101-265-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 130.48 14

101-265-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES KLEENEX, CHARGER, PAPER, INK, SOAP, 114.75 15

101-265-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TONER CARTRIDGE KYOCERA 65.96 15

101-265-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES GLUE STICKS 6.33 16

101-265-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TRASH BAGS 29.60 16

101-265-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES NOTEPADS, VACUUM, GAVEL, ADHESIVE TAPE, 83.70 16

101-265-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PLASTICSPRYBOT/SWIFDUSTERS 26.91 44722

101-265-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ACCENTOPAQUECARDSTKPAPER 19.99 44722

101-265-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 213.58 44714

101-265-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMERICAN SAFETY & FIRST AIMEDSUPPLIES/GEN GOV 20.73 44730



01/11/2024 02:16 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT Page: 2/10
User: KBUTLER POST DATES 12/15/2023 - 01/11/2024
DB: New Buffalo BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 265 GENERAL GOVERNMENT
101-265-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES NOTEPADS, VACUUM, GAVEL, ADHESIVE TAPE, 99.99 16
101-265-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 293.00 44752
101-265-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 83.74 44714
101-265-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 60.00 44714
101-265-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 360 RISK MANAGEMENT, INC HFEE/ 7 OF 12 MONTHLYINSTALLMENTS 1,500.00 44725
101-265-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 60.00 44752
101-265-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 83.74 44752
101-265-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MIRANDA LUTZOW DBA CIVIC ¢ PAYMENT 2 OF 4 SOCIAL MEDIA MGMT SERV 2,625.00 44775
101-265-807.000 AUDIT GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC BILLING FOR 6/30/23 FINANCIAL STATEMENI] 3,680.00 447506
101-265-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES SOUTH COVE ASSOCIATION BOAT SLIP ASSESSMENT FEE JANUARY 2024 162.54 44721
101-265-851.200 POSTAGE PURCHASE POWER POSTAGE 1,659.74 44787
101-265-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE BS & A SOFTWARE PAYMENT #1 16,375.00 44711
101-265-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE CDW GOVERNMENT GENGOVTSOFTWARE /ABSAEDGECONVGD 2,850.00 44743
101-265-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE ANDREWS TECHNOLOGY HMS INCTIME ACOUNTING SOFTWARE 4,105.00 44710
101-265-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE ANDREWS TECHNOLOGY HMS INCTIME ACOUNTING SOFTWARE 4,105.00 44732
101-265-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE CDW GOVERNMENT SOFTWARE EXPENSE/GEN GOV 8,927.01 44743
101-265-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE VERIZON WIRELESS VERWIRELESS11-24 - 12-23/23 153.14 44803
101-265-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 3.27 44752
101-265-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 28.38 44714
101-265-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 22.98 44714
101-265-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT CDW GOVERNMENT REPLACEMENT LAPTOP FOR CM 89.21 44743
101-265-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT CDW GOVERNMENT REPLACEMENT LAPTOP FOR CM 2,203.20 44743
101-265-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 56.42 44752
101-265-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING LAPORTE CO HERALD DISPATCF HYDRANT FLUSH/GARBAGE RFP/PLAN COMM/NEV 576.45 44768
101-265-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST COMCASTGENGOV12-9-1/8/2024 547.49 13
101-265-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST BUSINESS DECEMBER UTILITIES 2,226.98 44747
101-265-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST SERVICES/CITYHALL/FIREDEPT 1-9-24/2-8-2 549.78 44746
101-265-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE A CLEAN GETAWAY CLEANING I CLEANING11/13-DEC/18/2023 1,400.00 44708
101-265-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE HOMETOWN HEATING & COOLINC SERVICE CALL FURNACE 12-19-23 189.00 44760
101-265-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS BLDG/GENGOV/12-2023 170.44 44750
101-265-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SUPPLIES/CITYHALL 170.44 44750
101-265-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE A CLEAN GETAWAY CLEANING I CLEANING12-18-23/01-14-24 1,120.00 44726
101-265-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SERVICES/CITYHALL 170.44 44750
101-265-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE GRAY GASKET MAKER 5.79 44776
101-265-933.000 TECH SUPPORT/MAINTENANCE BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC SOFTWARE ASSURANCE FOR MITEL PHONE SYS1 168.00 44742
101-265-935.100 FIRE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 2,420.87 44720
101-265-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 4,363.07 44720
101-265-940.900 EQUIPMENT RENTAL PARRETT COMPANY PRINTER MAINTENANCE/12-15-2023 4.07 44782
101-265-940.900 EQUIPMENT RENTAL ADAMS REMCO INC EQUIP RENTAL/GENGOV/9-23-12-23 439.02 44728
101-265-955.850 MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF NEW BUFFALO WINTER TAX SOUTH COVE BOAT SLIP 3.06 44744

Total For Dept 265 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 68,806.23
Dept 266 ATTORNEY
101-266-826.300 COURT/ORDINANCE DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THROUGH NOV 30, :Z 2,425.00 44749
101-266-826.400 OTHER LEGAL MATTERS DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES POLICE THROUGH NC 25.00 44749
101-266-826.400 OTHER LEGAL MATTERS DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THROUGH NOV 30, :Z 650.00 44749

Total For Dept 266 ATTORNEY 3,100.00
Dept 301 POLICE
101-301-717.100 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 4,251.48 18
101-301-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 12,235.35 17
101-301-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 688.42 14
101-301-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEM:S 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 27.62 44714
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Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 301 POLICE
101-301-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 199.99 44714
101-301-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 29.15 44714
101-301-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 40.11 44714
101-301-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 23.67 44714
101-301-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMERICAN SAFETY & FIRST Al LENS CLEAN/BIOFREEZE/COLDEEZE/PD 25.41 44730
101-301-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 50.77 44752
101-301-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 42 .91 44752
101-301-768.000 UNIFORMS STAR UNIFORMS LOGO EMBROIDERY OUTSIDE CLOTHING FEE/PI 72.00 44799
101-301-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 279.95 44714
101-301-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 165.72 44714
101-301-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. 21FTNONCONDUCTIVETRAINCARTRIDGE/POLICE 849.60 44735
101-301-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS BERRIEN RESA MATERIALS FOR POLICE KITS 144.25 44738
101-301-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 62.00 44752
101-301-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 1.75 44714
101-301-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 3.75 44752
101-301-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MICHIGAN STATE POLICE TCN POLICE 302.75 44773
101-301-850.200 TELEPHONE FIRSTNET FIRST NET DECEMBER 6/0CTOBER 6, 2023 348.80 44723
101-301-850.200 TELEPHONE VERIZON WIRELESS VERWIRELESS11-24 - 12-23/23 195.29 44803
101-301-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING OSCAR'S PRINTING & COPY CI DOORHANGERS/UB-STREET 176.50 44781
101-301-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER PAPER COPIER BINDERY CHARGES/PD 94.50 44737
101-301-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS BULDSUP/POLICE/12-2023 116.85 44750
101-301-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SUPPLIES/POLICE 116.85 44750
101-301-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SERVICES/POLICEDEPT 116.85 44751
101-301-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE THREE OAKS FORD ALTERNATORASY/VBELT/2016EXP/POLICE 660.63 44801
101-301-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE THREE OAKS FORD ENGINENOISE/2016EXPLORER/POLICE 172.64 44801
101-301-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE HERITAGE NATIONAL MARKETI) CPR17190050/PD 672.20 44759
101-301-934.400 RADIO/VIDEO MAINTENANCE TELE-RAD INC BILLING JAN-JUN2024 375.30 44800
101-301-934.400 RADIO/VIDEO MAINTENANCE TELE-RAD INC TECH LABOR/ONSITE TRAVE FEE/ PD 310.00 44800
101-301-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 5,905.50 44720
101-301-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 24,606.32 44720
101-301-940.900 EQUIPMENT RENTAL PARRETT COMPANY PRINTER MAINTENANCE/12-15-2023 2.86 44782
101-301-940.900 EQUIPMENT RENTAL PARRETT COMPANY PRINTER MAINTENANCE/12-15-2023 12.47 44782
101-301-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST FLEET LEASE 2023-12-04 2,405.83 12
101-301-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST JANUARY 2024 VEHICLE LEASES 2,370.28 44754

Total For Dept 301 POLICE 58,156.32
Dept 336 FIRE
101-336-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BATTERIES 21.65 15
101-336-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES MENARDS COTTONELLE/BOUNTY/WATER/FIRE 100.60 44772
101-336-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL NEW BUFFALO TOWNSHIP CONTRACTED FIRE SERV JAN 2024 5,000.00 44778
101-336-850.200 TELEPHONE HUSTON, CHRISTOPHER DECEMBER 2023 CELL PHONE STIPEND 50.00 44716
101-336-850.200 TELEPHONE HUSTON, CHRISTOPHER JANUARY2024PHONE CHUSTON 50.00 44762
101-336-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST COMCAST/FIRE/12-13-1-12-2024 787.93 13
101-336-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST SERVICES/CITYHALL/FIREDEPT 1-9-24/2-8-2 396.27 44746
101-336-924.200 UTILITIES SEMCO ENERGY GAS CO. UTILITIES/FIRESTATION11-22/12-22-23 249.63 44795
101-336-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST UTILITIES/FIREDEPT01-13-24-02-12-24 396.27 44746
101-336-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE BREATHING AIR SYSTEMS BREATHING AIR TESTING 1,177.75 44741
101-336-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 6,924.25 44720

Total For Dept 336 FIRE 15,154.35
Dept 371 INSPECTION SERVICES
101-371-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 (214.50) 17
101-371-718.000 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 309.02 18
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Dept 371 INSPECTION SERVICES
101-371-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 123.70 14
101-371-820.000 BUILDING INSPECTION FEES SAFEBUILT LLC LOCKBOX #881PERMITTING12/2023 4,230.00 44792
101-371-820.100 MECHANICAL INSPECTIONS FEES SAFEBUILT LLC LOCKBOX #881PERMITTING12/2023 2,070.00 44792
101-371-820.200 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION FEE SAFEBUILT LLC LOCKBOX #881PERMITTING12/2023 1,559.16 44792
101-371-820.300 PLUMBING INSPECTION FEES SAFEBUILT LLC LOCKBOX #881PERMITTING12/2023 1,845.90 44792
101-371-820.400 RENTAL INSPECTIONS SAFEBUILT LLC LOCKBOX #881PERMITTING12/2023 4,522.50 44792
101-371-850.200 TELEPHONE VERIZON WIRELESS VERWIRELESS11-24 - 12-23/23 6.72 44803
101-371-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 3.33 44714
101-371-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 350.11 44714
101-371-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE CDW GOVERNMENT VEEAMBU MSFT OFFICE /POLICE 853.50 44743
101-371-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE CDW GOVERNMENT ADDGOVACRPROV22RNWL2/POLICE 3,477.62 44743
101-371-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING PARRETT COMPANY PRINTER MAINTENANCE/12-15-2023 18.13 44782
101-371-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 570.75 44720
101-371-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST FLEET LEASE 2023-12-04 443 .62 12
101-371-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST JANUARY 2024 VEHICLE LEASES 437.06 44754

Total For Dept 371 INSPECTION SERVICES 20,606.56
Dept 446 STREET OPERATING
101-446-717.100 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 907.65 18
101-446-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 3,877.84 17
101-446-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 209.39 14
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES RIETH RILEY CONSTRUCTION COLD MIX/STREET 1,333.48 44791
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC CYLINDER RENT ST 117.09 44769
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE ZIPLOC BAGS 6.79 44776
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART75602 42 .40 44789
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART262 13.65 44789
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART3682071TU/03003/32043/32040 31.98 44789
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART7604544 11.52 44789
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART6651955/6652372/6653200 16.01 44790
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES RIDGE AUTO PARTS PARTWIZ11207/04/05/03/11044/40 8992810 182.50 44790
101-446-768.000 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SKETCHERS SHOES 204.33 15
101-446-768.000 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CREDIT MEMO 101123 (54.42) 16
101-446-768.000 UNIFORMS SMYERS, ALEX CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 179.99 44797
101-446-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 283.52 44714
101-446-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART 80942/35720-06 333.99 44789
101-446-850.200 TELEPHONE FIRSTNET FIRST NET DECEMBER 6/0CTOBER 6, 2023 84.68 44723
101-446-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING PARRETT COMPANY PRINTER/MAINTENANCE/STREET 0.02 44782
101-446-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING PARRETT COMPANY PRINTER MAINTENANCE/12-15-2023 66.72 44782
101-446-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING PARRETT COMPANY PRINTER/MAINT/STREET/9-15-2023 3.88 44782
101-446-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST COMCAST/STREET12-23-1-22-2023 626.55 13
101-446-924.200 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER STREETS CONSOLIDATED NOV 2023 534.81 44717
101-446-924.200 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER CONSOLIDATED/PARKS SEWER STS WATER ST I 701.72 44724
101-446-924.200 UTILITIES SEMCO ENERGY GAS CO. UTILITIES/WATWKS/GAR/LIFTSTN 481.36 44795
101-446-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS BLDGSUP/STREET/12-2023 82.67 44750
101-446-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BLINDS FOR WINDOW 36.99 44722
101-446-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SUPPLIES/GARAGE 82.67 44750
101-446-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SERVICES/GARAGE 82.67 44751
101-446-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE 100 PK SCREWS 24 .99 44776
101-446-930.400 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SEIFERT'S FARM SUPPLY 12X300FABRIC FOR ST DEPT 441.00 44794
101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PLOW DIST, PUSH TUBE KIT, PLOW STRAP RC 722.77 15
101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SPARE TIRE CARRIER, PLOW MARKER KIT 42 .00 15
101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE JONES, JACOB LEAF VAC REPAIRS TO GET THUR SEASON 2,835.97 44766
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DB: New Buffalo BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Dept 446 STREET OPERATING

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 133.65 44752

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 135.00 44752

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 481.50 44752

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 181.48 44752

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 179.16 44752

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE JACOB JONES AUTO LEAF VAC REPAIR ST DEPT 2,835.97 44764

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE HILLMAN 13.18 44776

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE HILLMAN MISC 80.07 44776

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE RIDGE AUTO PARTS PARTM09916H 15.59 44789

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART415 85.40 44789

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART6211-2RSJ 168.50 44789

101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART85-105 123.28 44789

101-446-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ATV TIRES, LIFT, PLOW LEVER 401.406 15

101-446-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TOWING MIRROR 214.99 16

101-446-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE SAKRATA TUBE SAND 33.16 44776

101-446-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART4822241/44 13.03 44789

101-446-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE RIDGE AUTO PARTS PARTARGOG 13.39 44789

101-446-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART22848451501 59.04 44789

101-446-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE RIDGE AUTO PARTS PART124184/03612/100255/124322 104.48 44789

101-446-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 4,114.38 44720

101-446-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST FLEET LEASE 2023-12-04 1,175.93 12

101-446-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST JANUARY 2024 VEHICLE LEASES 1,158.55 44754
Total For Dept 446 STREET OPERATING 26,270.43

Dept 448 STREET LIGHTING

101-448-926.000 STREET LIGHTING INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER STREET LIGHTING CONSOLIDATED NOV 2023 110.93 44717

101-448-926.000 STREET LIGHTING INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER CONSOLIDATED/PARKS SEWER STS WATER ST 1I 105.73 44724

101-448-926.000 STREET LIGHTING INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER STREET LIGHTING 1,824.21 44763
Total For Dept 448 STREET LIGHTING 2,040.87

Dept 528 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

101-528-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL LAKESHORE RECYCLING & DISI JANUARY 2024 SERVICE 17,596.04 44719
Total For Dept 528 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION 17,596.04

Dept 567 CEMETERY

101-567-995.900 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHERS PINE GROVE CEMETERY AUTHOF JANUARY2024 3,000.00 44784
Total For Dept 567 CEMETERY 3,000.00

Dept 651 AMBULANCE SERVICE

101-651-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MEDIC 1 AMBULANCE /JANUARY2024 10,137.49 44771
Total For Dept 651 AMBULANCE SERVICE 10,137.49

Dept 701 PLANNING COMMISSION

101-701-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL BILLINGSLEA, PLANNINGCOMM 10/2023-12/2023 100.00 44739

101-701-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL JOSEPH, MARK PLANNINGCOMM 10/2023-12/2023 54.00 44767

101-701-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MCCOLLUM, WILLIAM PLANNINGCOMM 10/2023-12/2023 54.00 44770

101-701-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL RAU, ROXANNE PLANNINGCOMM 10/2023-12/2023 54.00 44788

101-701-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SCHMIDT, DEBBIE PLANNINGCOMMM 10/2023-12/2023 54.00 44793

101-701-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING LAPORTE CO HERALD DISPATCF HYDRANT FLUSH/GARBAGE RFP/PLAN COMM/NEV 187.53 44768
Total For Dept 701 PLANNING COMMISSION 503.53

Dept 702 ZONING

101-702-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL GABRYSZEWSKI, ZBA 10/2023-12/2023 27.00 44757
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Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 702 ZONING
101-702-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL JOSEPH, MARK ZBA 10/2023-12/2023 27.00 44767
101-702-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL POKUTA, ARLENE ZBA 10/2023-12/2023 27.00 44785
101-702-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SMITH, THOMAS ZBA 10/2023-12/2023 50.00 44796
Total For Dept 702 ZONING 131.00
Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 241,025.36
Fund 105 PNBALRSB
Dept 000
105-000-807.000 AUDIT GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC  BILLING FOR 6/30/23 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2,920.00 44756
Total For Dept 000 2,920.00
Total For Fund 105 PNBALRSB 2,920.00
Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES
202-474-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL STATE OF MICHIGAN DOT TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODERNIZATION 200366CON, 1,760.10 5283
202-474-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL STATE OF MICHIGAN DOT TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODERNIZATION 200366CON/ 2,119.11 5283
202-474-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL STATE OF MICHIGAN DOT TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODERNIZATION 200366CON 339.85 5283
Total For Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES 4,219.06
Dept 482 ADMINISTRATIVE
202-482-807.000 AUDIT GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC  BILLING FOR 6/30/23 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1,000.00 5284
Total For Dept 482 ADMINISTRATIVE 1,000.00
Total For Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 5,219.06
Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND
Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES
203-474-784.000 OPER SUPP SNOW & ICE TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALITISALT SPREADER PARTS (SEE ATTMNT) 1,844.15 5285
Total For Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES 1,844.15
Dept 482 ADMINISTRATIVE
203-482-807.000 AUDIT GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC  BILLING FOR 6/30/23 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1,000.00 5284
Total For Dept 482 ADMINISTRATIVE 1,000.00
Total For Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND 2,844.15
Fund 208 PARK FUND
Dept 751 PARKS
208-751-717.100 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 692.53 18
208-751-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 1,886.50 17
208-751-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 128.58 14
208-751-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SYSSAYUSBCHARGER 14.99 44722
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 10.99 44714
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES MENARDS LYSOL/UTENSIL/ASSTCHRISTMAS/PARKS 225.26 44772
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES MENARDS CHRISTMASDECORATIONS/PARKS (119.99) 44772
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SOAP DISPENSERS BEACH 100.00 44750
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE DIGITAL CERAMIC HEATER 84.99 44776
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE TG OUT MACH COUNT TIMER 15.99 44776
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE 4PK MOUSE GLUE TRAP 12.98 44776
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE AQYARU SOAP/DAWN SOAP 12.48 44776
208-751-768.000 UNIFORMS ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 96.39 44714
208-751-768.000 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CARHARTT BEANIES AND FLEECE HATS 133.96 15
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GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 208 PARK FUND
Dept 751 PARKS
208-751-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MULTI-TOOL 104.95 15
208-751-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CARHARTT BIBS, PARKA, COAT 919.92 15
208-751-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS¢ CORP CREDIT CARD 12-27-2023 58.83 44752
208-751-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL PENCHURA, LLC REMOVAL OF SUNSHADES 500.00 44783
208-751-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL PRIDE THE PORTABLE TOILET TOILET RENTAL OSELKA 12-8 - 1-4-24 100.00 44786
208-751-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL PRIDE THE PORTABLE TOILET TOILET RENTAL DOG PARK 12-8 - 1-14-24 100.00 44786
208-751-807.000 AUDIT GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC BILLING FOR 6/30/23 FINANCIAL STATEMENI] 1,000.00 44756
208-751-850.200 TELEPHONE D'AMICO KRISTEN DECEMBER 2023 CELL PHONE STIPEND 50.00 44713
208-751-850.200 TELEPHONE FIRSTNET FIRST NET DECEMBER 6/0CTOBER 6, 2023 362.40 44723
208-751-850.200 TELEPHONE VERIZON WIRELESS VERWIRELESS11-24 - 12-23/23 (52.08) 44803
208-751-850.200 TELEPHONE D'AMICO KRISTEN JANUARY2024 KDAMICOPHONE 50.00 44748
208-751-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING ELAN CORP. PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2797-11272023CCCHARGES 475.00 44714
208-751-924.200 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER PARKS CONSOLIDATED NOV 2023 882.51 44717
208-751-924.200 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER CONSOLIDATED/PARKS SEWER STS WATER ST I 894.88 44724
208-751-924.200 UTILITIES NEW BUFFALO TOWNSHIP NBTWNSHP/11-1-23-12-31-23 38.37 44777
208-751-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS BLDGSUP/BEACH/12-2023 82.78 44750
208-751-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS BLDGSUP/OSELKA/12-2023 81.27 44750
208-751-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SUPPLIES/OSELKA 81.27 44750
208-751-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SUPPLIES/BEACH 82.78 44750
208-751-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SERVICE/BEACH 82.78 44751
208-751-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SERVICE/OSELKA 81.27 44751
208-751-930.500 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINT HOSTETLER LAWN & LANDSC RECONDITIONING OF INFIELD 2 @ OSELKA PI 16,400.00 44761
208-751-930.500 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINT VERSAW EARTHWORKS LLC 8HREXCAVATOR/5LDSBRSH/2LDSSAND/PARK 2,130.00 44804
208-751-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PLOW CURB GUARDS 120.97 15
208-751-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ATV GRIPS 48.99 15
208-751-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STEALTH ROLLER FAIRLEAD 41.44 15
208-751-935.100 FIRE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 526.28 44720
208-751-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 1,371.48 44720
208-751-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 3,231.90 44720
208-751-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST FLEET LEASE 2023-12-04 563.83 12
208-751-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST JANUARY 2024 VEHICLE LEASES 555.50 44754

Total For Dept 751 PARKS 34,262.97

Total For Fund 208 PARK FUND 34,262.97
Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Dept 000
248-000-818.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THROUGH NOV 30, < 6,184.00 122

Total For Dept 000 6,184.00

Total For Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 6,184.00
Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 000
590-000-033.000 CUSTOMER BILLING RECEIVABLE OLSON INVESTMENTS UB refund for account: 0000000286 113.77 44780

Total For Dept 000 113.77
Dept 537 SEWER
590-537-807.000 AUDIT GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC BILLING FOR 6/30/23 FINANCIAL STATEMENI] 2,000.00 44756
590-537-924.200 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER SEWER CONSOLIDATED NOV 2023 357.49 44717
590-537-924.200 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER CONSOLIDATED/PARKS SEWER STS WATER ST I 547.77 44724
590-537-924.200 UTILITIES SEMCO ENERGY GAS CO. UTILITIES/WATWKS/GAR/LIFTSTN 18.80 44795
590-537-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 1,404.79 44720
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GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 537 SEWER

Total For Dept 537 SEWER 4,328.85

Total For Fund 590 SEWER FUND 4,442.62
Fund 591 WATER FUND
Dept 000
591-000-033.000 CUSTOMER BILLING RECEIVABLE OLSON INVESTMENTS UB refund for account: 0000000286 29.53 44780
591-000-033.000 CUSTOMER BILLING RECEIVABLE OLSON INVESTMENTS UB refund for account: 0000000286 13.86 44780

Total For Dept 000 43.39
Dept 536 WATER
591-536-717.100 RETIREMENT MERS OF MICHIGAN DECEMBER 2023 MERS 2,034.10 18
591-536-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF JANUARY 2024 9,402.37 17
591-536-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARDIAN JANUARY 2024 PREMIUM 280.22 14
591-536-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY BLUE MARKING FLAG 21 49.95 44755
591-536-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY BLUE MARKING FLAG/AERVOE BLUE UPSIDEDW! 207.72 44755
591-536-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE CLOROX BLEACH 10.99 44776
591-536-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY MACRO TWO BOLTWIDERANGE/WATER 998.00 44755
591-536-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY 520TC1PORTSINGLEM2METER/WATER 390.00 44755
591-536-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY MACROTWOBOLTWIDERANGE 884.00 44755
591-536-756.200 METER REPLACEMENT ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY SMARTPOINT 510 SINGLEPORT 975.00 44755
591-536-756.200 METER REPLACEMENT ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY 510M SINGLE PORT M2 METER 950.00 44755
591-536-756.200 METER REPLACEMENT ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY METER MATERIALS TO DOWNSIZE CUSTOMER ME 216.00 44755
591-536-756.200 METER REPLACEMENT ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY 510 SINGLE PORT M2 METER 975.00 44755
591-536-756.300 MISC TESTING SUPPLIES&TESTING MICROBAC LABORATORIES, INCTESTING/SUPPLIES/WATER/12-5-23 138.00 44774
591-536-756.300 MISC TESTING SUPPLIES&TESTING MICROBAC LABORATORIES, INCTESTING/SUPPLIES/WATER/6/27/2023 138.00 44774
591-536-756.300 MISC TESTING SUPPLIES&TESTING NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE CLR PACK TAPE 8.49 44776
591-536-756.400 LAB SUPPLIES USA BLUEBOOK TRYPTIC SOY BROTH 124.60 44802
591-536-759.200 GASOLINE CO-ALLIANCE LLP LIQUIDFUEL/WATER 745.57 44745
591-536-768.000 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CLOTHING ALLOWANCE/JOHNSON 134.88 16
591-536-768.000 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CLOTHING ALLOWANCE/GRUENER 159.02 16
591-536-768.000 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CHARHARTTPOCKETSHIRT 22.49 44722
591-536-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY SENSUS METER READ AUTOGUN 1,824.90 44755
591-536-807.000 AUDIT GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC BILLING FOR 6/30/23 FINANCIAL STATEMENI] 2,000.00 447506
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE ANDERSON, KENNETH DECEMBER 2023 CELL PHONE STIPEND 50.00 44709
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE GRUENER, ROBERT DECEMBER 2023 CELL PHONE STIPEND 50.00 44715
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE JOHNSON, JEFFREY DECEMBER 2023 CELL PHONE STIPEND 50.00 44718
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE AT&T PHONE/SEWER/WATER/01-01-2024 117.71 44734
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE AT&T PHONE/SEWER/WATER/01-01-2024 284.50 44734
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE ANDERSON, KENNETH JANUARY2024PHONE KANDERSON 50.00 44731
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE GRUENER, ROBERT JANUARY2024PHONE RGRUENER 50.00 44758
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE JOHNSON, JEFFREY JANUARY2024PHONE JJOHNSON 50.00 44765
591-536-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING LAPORTE CO HERALD DISPATCF HYDRANT FLUSH/GARBAGE RFP/PLAN COMM/NEV 71.44 44768
591-536-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST COMCAST/WATER/11-24-12-23-2023 257.06 13
591-536-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST WATER PLANT 12/24/23 - 1/23/24 257.05 44712
591-536-924.200 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER CONSOLIDATED/PARKS SEWER STS WATER ST I 2,617.12 44724
591-536-924.200 UTILITIES SEMCO ENERGY GAS CO. UTILITIES/WATWKS/GAR/LIFTSTN 227.40 44795
591-536-924.200 UTILITIES SEMCO ENERGY GAS CO. UTILITIES/WATWKS/GAR/LIFTSTN 1,286.75 44795
591-536-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SUPPLIES/WATER 53.81 44750
591-536-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SERVICES/WATER 53.81 44751
591-536-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT BERRIEN CO DRAIN COMMISSIC SQUAW CREEK DRAIN 2023 172.56 44736
591-536-935.100 FIRE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 7,052.09 44720
591-536-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 1,828.64 44720
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User: KBUTLER POST DATES 12/15/2023 - 01/11/2024
DB: New Buffalo BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 591 WATER FUND
Dept 536 WATER
591-536-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE MMRMA MMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 - 1/1/25 1,615.95 44720
591-536-946.200 ENGINEERING ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS INCCDSMI PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THROUGH 11- 874.50 44727
591-536-946.200 ENGINEERING ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS INCCDSMI PROJECT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THE 12,398.70 44727
591-536-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST FLEET LEASE 2023-12-04 557.46 12
591-536-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES ENTERPRISE FM TRUST JANUARY 2024 VEHICLE LEASES 549.22 44754
591-536-991.700 LIGHTHOUSE CREEK PAYMENT BERRIEN CO DRAIN COMMISSIC LIGHTHOUSE CREEK DRAIN 2023 81,176.84 44736

Total For Dept 536 WATER 134,421.91

Total For Fund 591 WATER FUND 134,465.30
Fund 594 HARBOR OPERATIONS
Dept 597 HARBOR OPERATIONS
594-597-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL PENCHURA, LLC REMOVAL OF SUNSHADES 500.00 5378
594-597-807.000 AUDIT GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC BILLING FOR 6/30/23 FINANCIAL STATEMENI] 1,000.00 5376
594-597-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST COMCAST/BOATRAMP/1215-1-14-2024 470.73
594-597-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST COMCAST/HARBORMARINA/12-7-1-6-2024 796.81
594-597-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST SERVICES/HARBOR1-7-2024/2-6-2024 414.29 5374
594-597-924.200 UTILITIES COMCAST UTILITIES/BOATRAMP 235.81 5374
594-597-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS BLDGSUP/BOATRAMP/12-2023 47.97 5375
594-597-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS BLGDSUP/MARINA/12-2023 78.92 5375
594-597-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SUPPLIES/BOATRAMP 47.97 5375
594-597-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SUPPLIES/MARINA 78.92 5375
594-597-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SERVICE/BOATRAMP 47.97 5375
594-597-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTALS SERVICE/MARINA 78.92 5375
594-597-930.400 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINT NEW BUFFALO HARDWARE SEWAGE CHECK VALVE 33.99 5377
594-597-935.100 FIRE INSURANCE MMRMA HARBOR OPSMMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 526.28 5372
594-597-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE MMRMA HARBOR OPSMMRMA 1ST INSTALLMENT 1/1/24 1,615.95 5372
594-597-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS INCMARINA UTILITY UPGRADES ENGINEERING SEF 2,618.75 5373

Total For Dept 597 HARBOR OPERATIONS 8,593.28

Total For Fund 594 HARBOR OPERATIONS 8,593.28
Fund 703 CURRENT TAX FUND
Dept 000
703-000-230.100 DUE TO BERRIEN COUNTY BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER DEC 1 - 31, 2023 44,406.73 2392
703-000-230.100 DUE TO BERRIEN COUNTY BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER DEC 1 - 31, 2023 34,536.47 2392
703-000-230.100 DUE TO BERRIEN COUNTY BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER DEC 1 - 31, 2023 29,606.12 2392
703-000-230.100 DUE TO BERRIEN COUNTY BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER DEC 1 - 31, 2023 9,865.54 2392
703-000-230.200 DUE TO NEW BUFFALO SCHOOLS NEW BUFFALO AREA SCHOOLS DEC 1 - 31, 2023 532,900.49 2395
703-000-230.300 DUE TO LAKE MICHIGAN COLLEGE LAKE MICHIGAN COLLEGE DEC. 1 - 31, 2023 223,820.14 2394
703-000-230.400 DUE TO NEW BUFFALO LIBRARY NEW BUFFALO LIBRARY JOINT DEC. 1 - 31, 2023 30,090.70 2396
703-000-230.400 DUE TO NEW BUFFALO LIBRARY NEW BUFFALO TOWNSHIP PUBLIDEC. 1 - 31, 2023 31,839.43 2397
703-000-230.500 DUE TO RESA BERRIEN RESA DEC. 1 - 31, 2023 17,217.05 2393
703-000-230.500 DUE TO RESA BERRIEN RESA DEC. 1 - 31, 2023 216,706.45 2393
703-000-230.700 DUE TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER DEC 1 - 31, 2023 698.82 2392
703-000-230.700 DUE TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER DEC 1 - 31, 2023 11.81 2392
703-000-230.700 DUE TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS BERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER DEC 1 - 31, 2023 6,569.63 2392

Total For Dept 000 1,178,269.38

Total For Fund 703 CURRENT TAX FUND 1,178,269.38
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User: KBUTLER POST DATES 12/15/2023 - 01/11/2024
DB: New Buffalo BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 241,025.36
Fund 105 PNBALRSB 2,920.00
Fund 202 MAJOR STREET ET 5,219.06
Fund 203 LOCAL STREET ET 2,844.15
Fund 208 PARK FUND 34,262.97
Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVEL( 6,184.00
Fund 590 SEWER FUND 4,442.62
Fund 591 WATER FUND 134,465.30
Fund 594 HARBOR OPERATI( 8,593.28
Fund 703 CURRENT TAX FU! 1,178,269.38

Total For All Funds: 1,618,226.12
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User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
DB: New Buffalo % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
REVENUE
101-000-404.000 PROPERTY TAXES 2,800,000.00 2,796,112.65 0.00 3,887.35 99.86
101-000-574.000 CVTRS 10,494.00 0.00 0.00 10,494.00 0.00
REVENUE 2,810,494.00 2,796,112.65 0.00 14,381.35 99.49
Unclassified
101-000-445.000 PENALTY & INTEREST 8,000.00 6,783.13 0.00 1,216.87 84.79
101-000-447.000 PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATION FEE 0.00 119,237.06 0.00 (119,237.06) 100.00
101-000-476.000 BUSINESS LICENSE AND PERMITS 1,000.00 705.00 135.00 295.00 70.50
101-000-482.000 MISC LICENSES & PERMITS 0.00 1.00 0.00 (1.00) 100.00
101-000-491.000 BUILDING PERMITS 37,500.00 39,697.35 2,100.00 (2,197.35) 105.86
101-000-491.100 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 10,500.00 13,666.20 700.35 (3,166.20) 130.15
101-000-491.200 MECHANICAL PERMITS 10,000.00 13,612.75 540.75 (3,612.75) 136.13
101-000-491.300 PLUMBING PERMITS 7,000.00 8,258.05 265.65 (1,258.05) 117.97
101-000-492.000 ZONING FEES 7,500.00 (60.14) 1,600.00 7,560.14 (0.80)
101-000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE APPR 5,638.00 5,688.75 0.00 (50.75) 100.90
101-000-574.100 STATE REVENUE SALES TAX 150,000.00 135,481.00 35,771.00 14,519.00 90.32
101-000-577.000 STATE REVENUE LIQUOR LICENSE 10,000.00 9,775.70 0.00 224.30 97.76
101-000-606.000 COURT CHARGES 300.00 365.39 0.00 (65.39) 121.80
101-000-614.000 LOT SPLITS 0.00 1,400.00 1,225.00 (1,400.00) 100.00
101-000-615.000 SPECIAL USE FEE 1,500.00 420.00 0.00 1,080.00 28.00
101-000-617.000 FRANCHISE FEE 56,000.00 29,787.69 0.00 26,212.31 53.19
101-000-618.000 ADMINISTRATION FEE 100,000.00 59,047.90 0.00 40,952.10 59.05
101-000-619.000 VARIANCE FEE 500.00 175.00 0.00 325.00 35.00
101-000-628.000 SERVICE CHARGE 150.00 750.00 40.00 (600.00) 500.00
101-000-629.000 GARBAGE COLLECTION 265,000.00 154,641.63 18,886.60 110,358.37 58.36
101-000-629.100 PENALTY WASTE 2,500.00 1,943.43 379.37 556.57 77.74
101-000-657.000 PARKING FINES 250.00 46.00 0.00 204.00 18.40
101-000-659.000 ORDINANCE FINES 4,000.00 825.00 0.00 3,175.00 20.63
101-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 5,000.00 42,228.31 0.00 (37,228.31) 844.57
101-000-667.100 SHORT TERM RENTALS 200,000.00 121,000.00 10,775.00 79,000.00 60.50
101-000-667.200 LONG TERM RENTAL FEES 10,000.00 6,600.00 0.00 3,400.00 66.00
101-000-673.000 SALE OF ASSETS 0.00 36,824.00 0.00 (36,824.00) 100.00
101-000-675.000 DONATIONS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-000-676.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 12,000.00 29,123.01 0.00 (17,123.01) 242.69
101-000-676.200 REIMBURSEMENTS-POLICE 70,000.00 1,282.25 23.00 68,717.75 1.83
101-000-679.000 SALE OF MERCHANDISE 0.00 120.00 20.00 (120.00) 100.00
Unclassified 974,838.00 839,425.46 72,461.72 135,412.54 86.11
Total Revenue: 3,785,332.00 3,635,538.11 72,461.72 149,793.89 96.04
Net - Dept 000 3,785,332.00 3,635,538.11 72,461.72 149,793.89

Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE

Account Type: Expenditure

PERSONAL SERVICES

101-101-703.000 SALARIES APPOINTED 12,000.00 4,642.50 2,321.25 7,357.50 38.69

PERSONAL SERVICES 12,000.00 4,642.50 2,321.25 7,357.50 38.69
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User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
DB: New Buffalo % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
SUPPLIES
101-101-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Unclassified
101-101-709.000 MEDICARE 175.00 67.32 33.66 107.68 38.47
101-101-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 400.00 33.52 0.00 366.48 8.38
101-101-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 200.00 32.94 0.00 167.06 16.47
101-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-101-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 3,775.00 133.78 33.66 3,641.22 3.54
Total Expenditure: 16,275.00 4,776.28 2,354.91 11,498.72 29.35
Net - Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE (16,275.00) (4,776.28) (2,354.91) (11,498.72)
Dept 172 - EXECUTIVE
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
101-172-703.000 SALARIES APPOINTED 47,500.00 22,646.57 1,717.30 24,853.43 47.68
101-172-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 17,330.00 9,831.71 0.00 7,498.29 56.73
PERSONAL SERVICES 64,830.00 32,478.28 1,717.30 32,351.72 50.10
SUPPLIES
101-172-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 413.89 0.00 86.11 82.78
SUPPLIES 500.00 413.89 0.00 86.11 82.78
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-172-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 1,000.00 425.00 425.00 575.00 42.50
101-172-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 1,500.00 425.00 425.00 1,075.00 28.33
Unclassified
101-172-709.000 MEDICARE 711.00 313.91 23.83 397.09 44 .15
101-172-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 3,038.00 1,342.25 101.88 1,695.75 44.18
101-172-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
101-172-717.100 RETIREMENT 8,000.00 6,413.89 672.31 1,586.11 80.17
101-172-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 2,400.00 1,149.26 0.00 1,250.74 47.89
101-172-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 900.00 174.90 0.00 725.10 19.43
101-172-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 300.00 391.77 0.00 (91.77) 130.59
101-172-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-172-850.200 TELEPHONE 500.00 235.56 0.00 264.44 47.11
101-172-861.000 TRAVEL/MILEAGE REIMB 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-172-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-172-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 2,000.00 2,387.40 873.00 (387.40) 119.37
Unclassified 19,849.00 12,408.94 1,671.02 7,440.06 62.52

Total Expenditure: 86,679.00 45,726.11 3,813.32 40,952.89 52.75
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Net - Dept 172 - EXECUTIVE (86,679.00) (45,726.11) (3,813.32) (40,952.89
Dept 215 - CLERK
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
101-215-703.000 SALARIES APPOINTED 55,196.00 27,997.41 2,199.81 27,198.59 50.72
101-215-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 47,927.00 25,540.38 2,019.23 22,386.62 53.29
101-215-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 14,871.00 18,642.67 0.00 (3,771.67) 125.36
PERSONAL SERVICES 117,994.00 72,180.46 4,219.04 45,813.54 61.17
SUPPLIES
101-215-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
SUPPLIES 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-215-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 200.00 150.00 0.00 50.00 75.00
101-215-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 500.00 150.00 0.00 350.00 30.00
Unclassified
101-215-709.000 MEDICARE 1,495.00 705.96 54.38 789.04 47.22
101-215-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 6,394.00 3,018.62 232.54 3,375.38 47.21
101-215-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 700.00 109.00 0.00 591.00 15.57
101-215-717.100 RETIREMENT 8,410.00 17,812.55 801.62 (9,402.55) 211.80
101-215-722.000 MEDICAL EXPENSE 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-215-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 3,791.00 1,631.43 0.00 2,159.57 43.03
101-215-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 2,661.00 320.43 0.00 2,340.57 12.04
101-215-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00
101-215-759.200 GASOLINE 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
101-215-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
101-215-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
101-215-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-215-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 3,500.00 14.00 0.00 3,486.00 0.40
Unclassified 31,301.00 23,611.99 1,088.54 7,689.01 75.44
Total Expenditure: 150,045.00 95,942.45 5,307.58 54,102.55 63.94
Net - Dept 215 - CLERK (150,045.00) (95,942.45) (5,307.58) (54,102.55)
Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
101-247-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 1,500.00 405.00 0.00 1,095.00 27.00
Unclassified 1,500.00 405.00 0.00 1,095.00 27.00
Total Expenditure: 1,500.00 405.00 0.00 1,095.00 27.00
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User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
DB: New Buffalo % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
ACTIVITY FOR
2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Net - Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW (1,500.00) (405.00) 0.00 (1,095.00)
Dept 253 - TREASURER
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
101-253-703.000 SALARIES APPOINTED 52,608.00 16,045.40 1,442.37 36,562.60 30.50
101-253-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 42,500.00 22,068.53 799.99 20,431.47 51.93
101-253-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,133.00 12,022.87 0.00 6,110.13 66.30
PERSONAL SERVICES 113,241.00 50,136.80 2,242.36 63,104.20 44 .27
SUPPLIES
101-253-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-253-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 400.00 109.00 0.00 291.00 27.25
101-253-853.000 PHONE BILLS & STIPENDS 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
101-253-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-253-962.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 300.00 14.00 0.00 286.00 4.67
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 1,800.00 123.00 0.00 1,677.00 6.83
Unclassified
101-253-709.000 MEDICARE 1,369.00 512.78 28.82 856.22 37.46
101-253-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 5,853.00 2,192.80 123.19 3,660.20 37.46
101-253-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 900.00 157.26 0.00 742.74 17.47
101-253-713.100 SALARIES-OVERTIME 1,000.00 154.69 0.00 845.31 15.47
101-253-717.100 RETIREMENT 10,641.00 24,948.13 456.73 (14,307.13) 234.45
101-253-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 4,504.00 867.53 0.00 3,636.47 19.26
101-253-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 600.00 320.43 0.00 279.57 53.41
101-253-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 250.00 268.57 126.89 (18.57) 107.43
101-253-759.200 GASOLINE 400.00 35.37 0.00 364.63 8.84
101-253-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 8,500.00 16,361.00 375.00 (7,861.00) 192.48
101-253-851.200 POSTAGE 3,000.00 1,318.56 0.00 1,681.44 43.95
101-253-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 3,500.00 399.48 0.00 3,100.52 11.41
101-253-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
Unclassified 42,317.00 47,536.60 1,110.63 (5,219.60) 112.33
Total Expenditure: 157,858.00 97,796.40 3,352.99 60,061.60 61.95
Net - Dept 253 - TREASURER (157,858.00) (97,796.40) (3,352.99) (60,061.60
Dept 257 - ASSESSOR
Account Type: Expenditure
SUPPLIES
101-257-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-257-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
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User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
DB: New Buffalo % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
Unclassified
101-257-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
101-257-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 30,000.00 15,440.50 3,006.75 14,559.50 51.47
101-257-851.200 POSTAGE 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
101-257-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-257-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-257-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Unclassified 34,300.00 15,440.50 3,006.75 18,859.50 45.02
Total Expenditure: 35,500.00 15,440.50 3,006.75 20,059.50 43.49
Net - Dept 257 - ASSESSOR (35,500.00) (15,440.50) (3,006.75) (20,059.50
Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
101-262-703.000 SALARIES APPOINTED 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
PERSONAL SERVICES 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
SUPPLIES
101-262-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,000.00 1,799.09 545.51 1,200.91 59.97
SUPPLIES 3,000.00 1,799.09 545.51 1,200.91 59.97
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-262-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
101-262-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Unclassified
101-262-709.000 MEDICARE 200.00 29.00 0.00 171.00 14.50
101-262-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 250.00 124.00 0.00 126.00 49.60
101-262-759.200 GASOLINE 500.00 144.10 0.00 355.90 28.82
101-262-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 6,500.00 2,196.90 615.00 4,303.10 33.80
101-262-851.200 POSTAGE 2,000.00 (319.83) 0.00 2,319.83 (15.99)
101-262-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
101-262-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 5,000.00 (128.00) 0.00 5,128.00 (2.56)
101-262-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 22,050.00 2,046.17 615.00 20,003.83 9.28
Total Expenditure: 27,550.00 5,845.26 1,160.51 21,704.74 21.22
Net - Dept 262 - ELECTIONS (27,550.00) (5,845.26) (1,160.51) (21,704.74)

Dept 265 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
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User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
DB: New Buffalo % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
101-265-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 75,000.00 16,517.31 1,620.00 58,482.69 22.02
101-265-706.100 SALARIES-OVERTIME 1,000.00 212.74 0.00 787.26 21.27
101-265-707.000 SALARIES PART-TIME 19,000.00 10,648.66 769.20 8,351.34 56.05
101-265-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 40,000.00 19,362.42 0.00 20,637.58 48.41
PERSONAL SERVICES 135,000.00 46,741.13 2,389.20 88,258.87 34.62
SUPPLIES
101-265-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,500.00 3,959.38 293.00 1,540.62 71.99
SUPPLIES 5,500.00 3,959.38 293.00 1,540.62 71.99
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-265-807.000 AUDIT 3,680.00 3,680.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-265-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 10,000.00 3,536.02 0.00 6,463.98 35.36
101-265-933.000 TECH SUPPORT/MAINTENANCE 40,000.00 22,415.91 168.00 17,584.09 56.04
101-265-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
101-265-935.100 FIRE INSURANCE 4,500.00 4,538.71 0.00 (38.71) 100.86
101-265-956.200 REFUNDS 2,500.00 33.86 0.00 2,466.14 1.35
101-265-963.000 BANK FEES 8,000.00 2,651.80 0.00 5,348.20 33.15
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 73,680.00 36,856.30 168.00 36,823.70 50.02
CAPITAL
101-265-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 3,999.50 0.00 (3,999.50) 100.00
CAPITAL 0.00 3,999.50 0.00 (3,999.50) 100.00
Unclassified
101-265-709.000 MEDICARE 1,100.00 387.13 33.73 712.87 35.19
101-265-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 5,000.00 1,655.34 144.23 3,344.66 33.11
101-265-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 600.00 99.43 0.00 500.57 16.57
101-265-717.100 RETIREMENT 6,580.00 5,448.70 687.80 1,131.30 82.81
101-265-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 3,000.00 1,357.90 0.00 1,642.10 45.26
101-265-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 2,000.00 546.24 0.00 1,453.76 27.31
101-265-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 2,689.18 (10.03) 2,310.82 53.78
101-265-759.200 GASOLINE 200.00 14.30 0.00 185.70 7.15
101-265-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 40,000.00 29,649.64 2,768.74 10,350.36 74.12
101-265-851.200 POSTAGE 7,000.00 3,159.74 1,659.74 3,840.26 45.14
101-265-854.100 WEBSITE 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
101-265-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE 40,000.00 44,459.58 9,083.42 (4,459.58) 111.15
101-265-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT 6,000.00 10,135.83 2,348.83 (4,135.83) 168.93
101-265-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 6,000.00 2,122.92 576.45 3,877.08 35.38
101-265-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 3,000.00 251.20 0.00 2,748.80 8.37
101-265-924.200 UTILITIES 18,000.00 22,469.38 2,776.76 (4,469.38) 124.83
101-265-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 30,000.00 12,677.78 1,296.23 17,322.22 42.26
101-265-930.400 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 6,000.00 2,231.21 0.00 3,768.79 37.19
101-265-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE 8,000.00 8,073.01 0.00 (73.01) 100.91
101-265-940.900 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 5,000.00 1,621.36 0.00 3,378.64 32.43
101-265-946.300 ENGINEERING 40,000.00 11,955.00 0.00 28,045.00 29.89
101-265-946.400 ENGINEERING WHITTAKER SHORELINE 300,000.00 502.50 0.00 299,497.50 0.17
101-265-955.850 MISCELLANEOUS 20,000.00 1,555.92 3.06 18,444.08 7.78
101-265-970.110 MISCELLANEOUS PROJECT COST 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00
101-265-970.210 EQUIPMENT 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 568,480.00 163,063.29 21,368.96 405,416.71 28.68
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ACTIVITY FOR
2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Total Expenditure: 782,660.00 254,619.60 24,219.16 528,040.40 32.53
Net - Dept 265 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT (782,660.00) (254,619.60) (24,219.16) (528,040.40
Dept 266 - ATTORNEY
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
101-266-826.100 LABOR MATTERS 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
101-266-826.300 COURT/ORDINANCE 50,000.00 2,425.00 2,425.00 47,575.00 4.85
101-266-826.400 OTHER LEGAL MATTERS 50,000.00 25,546.31 675.00 24,453.69 51.09
Unclassified 105,000.00 27,971.31 3,100.00 77,028.69 26.64
Total Expenditure: 105,000.00 27,971.31 3,100.00 77,028.69 26.64
Net - Dept 266 - ATTORNEY (105,000.00) (27,971.31) (3,100.00) (77,028.69
Dept 301 - POLICE
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
101-301-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 91,347.00 47,729.93 3,513.33 43,617.07 52.25
101-301-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 488,600.00 273,968.98 28,504.89 214,631.02 56.07
101-301-707.000 SALARIES PART-TIME 58,000.00 28,393.40 649.44 29,606.60 48.95
101-301-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 131,718.00 83,656.03 0.00 48,061.97 63.51
101-301-768.000 UNIFORMS 12,000.00 9,053.19 72.00 2,946.81 75.44
PERSONAL SERVICES 781,665.00 442,801.53 32,739.66 338,863.47 56.65
SUPPLIES
101-301-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000.00 1,381.20 119.09 618.80 69.06
101-301-768.100 AMMO 3,500.00 3,080.38 0.00 419.62 88.01
SUPPLIES 5,500.00 4,461.58 119.09 1,038.42 81.12
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-301-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 1,700.00 115.00 0.00 1,585.00 6.76
101-301-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 1,500.00 4,205.38 0.00 (2,705.38) 280.36
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 3,200.00 4,320.38 0.00 (1,120.38) 135.01
CAPITAL
101-301-979.000 EQUIPMENT 15,000.00 7,675.13 0.00 7,324.87 51.17
CAPITAL 15,000.00 7,675.13 0.00 7,324.87 51.17
Unclassified
101-301-706.400 SALARIES--PARKING ENF 5,000.00 1,939.22 0.00 3,060.78 38.78
101-301-709.000 MEDICARE 8,738.00 5,320.68 567.81 3,417.32 60.89
101-301-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 37,361.00 22,750.84 2,427.84 14,610.106 60.89
101-301-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 2,600.00 516.21 0.00 2,083.79 19.85
101-301-713.100 SALARIES-OVERTIME 45,000.00 33,689.02 8,020.65 11,310.98 74.86
101-301-717.100 RETIREMENT 48,207.00 89,873.05 4,251.48 (41,666.05) 186.43
101-301-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 15,185.00 9,298.86 0.00 5,886.14 61.24
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
101-301-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 16,602.00 9,965.01 0.00 6,636.99 60.02
101-301-725.000 DRUG TESTING/MEDICAL EXPENSE 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
101-301-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,200.00 546.21 0.00 653.79 45.52
101-301-759.200 GASOLINE 13,000.00 8,467.48 0.00 4,532.52 65.13
101-301-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 3,000.00 3,426.76 62.00 (426.76) 114.23
101-301-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 5,000.00 5,961.55 306.50 (961.55) 119.23
101-301-850.200 TELEPHONE 5,500.00 2,301.23 195.29 3,198.77 41.84
101-301-851.200 POSTAGE 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00
101-301-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT 5,000.00 3,437.98 0.00 1,562.02 68.76
101-301-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,200.00 271.00 94.50 929.00 22.58
101-301-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 5,000.00 3,921.34 0.00 1,078.66 78.43
101-301-924.200 UTILITIES 13,000.00 3,757.39 0.00 9,242.61 28.90
101-301-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 4,383.19 (2,362.51) 5,616.81 43.83
101-301-931.700 EQUIPMENT MAINT--PARKING SYSTEMS 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00
101-301-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 5,000.00 1,482.00 0.00 3,518.00 29.64
101-301-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 8,000.00 4,910.84 672.20 3,089.16 61.39
101-301-934.400 RADIO/VIDEO MAINTENANCE 5,000.00 3,881.19 310.00 1,118.81 77.62
101-301-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE 11,000.00 11,229.00 0.00 (229.00) 102.08
101-301-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE 51,000.00 49,389.98 0.00 1,610.02 96.84
101-301-940.900 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 800.00 114.65 0.00 685.35 14.33
101-301-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES 22,000.00 15,976.27 2,370.28 6,023.73 72.62
Unclassified 349,243.00 296,810.95 16,916.04 52,432.05 84.99
Total Expenditure: 1,154,608.00 756,069.57 49,774.79 398,538.43 65.48
Net - Dept 301 - POLICE (1,154,608.00) (756,069.57) (49,774.79) (398,538.43)
Dept 336 - FIRE
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
101-336-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 23,179.00 12,151.61 900.12 11,027.39 52.43
101-336-707.000 SALARIES PART-TIME 500.00 128.99 0.00 371.01 25.80
101-336-768.000 UNIFORMS 500.00 200.19 0.00 299.81 40.04
PERSONAL SERVICES 24,179.00 12,480.79 900.12 11,698.21 51.62
SUPPLIES
101-336-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 100.60 0.00 399.40 20.12
SUPPLIES 500.00 100.60 0.00 399.40 20.12
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-336-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 150.00 75.00 0.00 75.00 50.00
101-336-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 650.00 75.00 0.00 575.00 11.54
CAPITAL
101-336-979.000 EQUIPMENT 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
CAPITAL 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00

Unclassified
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User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
DB: New Buffalo % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
101-336-704.000 VOLUNTEER SALARIES 5,000.00 3,470.00 1,470.00 1,530.00 69.40
101-336-709.000 MEDICARE 500.00 228.38 34.37 271.62 45.68
101-336-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,800.00 761.39 55.81 1,038.61 42.30
101-336-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 400.00 108.12 0.00 291.88 27.03
101-336-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
101-336-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 2,200.00 920.73 0.00 1,279.27 41.85
101-336-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 147.93 0.00 352.07 29.59
101-336-759.200 GASOLINE 1,000.00 39.79 0.00 960.21 3.98
101-336-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
101-336-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 60,000.00 35,000.00 5,000.00 25,000.00 58.33
101-336-850.200 TELEPHONE 700.00 350.00 50.00 350.00 50.00
101-336-851.200 POSTAGE 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-336-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-336-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-336-924.200 UTILITIES 11,000.00 6,133.95 1,042.17 4,866.05 55.76
101-336-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 15,000.00 140.00 0.00 14,860.00 0.93
101-336-930.400 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-336-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 8,500.00 4,149.17 1,177.75 4,350.83 48.81
101-336-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 4,932.86 0.00 (1,932.86) 164.43
101-336-934.400 RADIO/VIDEO MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
101-336-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE 16,000.00 13,970.75 0.00 2,029.25 87.32
Unclassified 133,350.00 70,353.07 8,830.10 62,996.93 52.76
Total Expenditure: 164,679.00 83,009.46 9,730.22 81,669.54 50.41
Net - Dept 336 - FIRE (164,679.00) (83,009.46) (9,730.22) (81,669.54)
Dept 371 - INSPECTION SERVICES
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
101-371-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 68,468.00 18,078.09 1,626.40 50,389.91 26.40
101-371-706.100 SALARIES-OVERTIME 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
101-371-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 10,500.00 573.67 0.00 9,926.33 5.46
101-371-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-371-718.000 RETIREMENT 3,581.00 1,793.64 309.02 1,787.36 50.09
PERSONAL SERVICES 84,949.00 20,445.40 1,935.42 64,503.60 24.07
SUPPLIES
101-371-751.000 GAS & OIL 300.00 14.30 0.00 285.70 4.77
101-371-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
SUPPLIES 800.00 14.30 0.00 785.70 1.79
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-371-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
CAPITAL
101-371-979.000 EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00

CAPITAL 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
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User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Unclassified
101-371-709.000 MEDICARE 700.00 270.94 22.03 429.06 38.71
101-371-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 2,800.00 1,158.46 94.19 1,641.54 41.37
101-371-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 378.00 66.46 0.00 311.54 17.58
101-371-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 1,850.00 562.60 0.00 1,287.40 30.41
101-371-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 174.00 0.00 326.00 34.80
101-371-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
101-371-820.000 BUILDING INSPECTION FEES 37,500.00 31,353.30 4,230.00 6,146.70 83.61
101-371-820.100 MECHANICAL INSPECTIONS FEES 10,500.00 11,876.40 2,070.00 (1,376.40) 113.11
101-371-820.200 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION FEE 10,000.00 12,173.76 1,559.16 (2,173.76) 121.74
101-371-820.300 PLUMBING INSPECTION FEES 7,000.00 7,022.70 1,845.90 (22.70) 100.32
101-371-820.400 RENTAL INSPECTIONS 47,500.00 17,812.50 4,522.50 29,687.50 37.50
101-371-850.200 TELEPHONE 1,000.00 421.96 6.72 578.04 42.20
101-371-854.200 SOFTWARE EXPENSE 20,000.00 4,684.56 0.00 15,315.44 23.42
101-371-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 128.05 0.00 371.95 25.61
101-371-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 5,000.00 308.52 0.00 4,691.48 6.17
101-371-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 100.00 527.09 0.00 (427.09) 527.09
101-371-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE 1,300.00 1,150.75 0.00 149.25 88.52
101-371-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES 5,186.00 3,065.98 437.06 2,120.02 59.12
Unclassified 152,114.00 92,758.03 14,787.56 59,355.97 60.98
Total Expenditure: 238,963.00 113,217.73 16,722.98 125,745.27 47.38
Net - Dept 371 - INSPECTION SERVICES (238,963.00) (113,217.73) (16,722.98) (125,745.27)
Dept 446 - STREET OPERATING
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
101-446-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 40,060.00 9,515.28 704.34 30,544.72 23.75
101-446-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 53,128.00 33,007.78 2,453.94 20,120.22 62.13
101-446-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 68,307.00 26,800.54 0.00 41,506.46 39.24
101-446-768.000 UNIFORMS 2,400.00 1,375.43 179.99 1,024.57 57.31
PERSONAL SERVICES 163,895.00 70,699.03 3,338.27 93,195.97 43.14
SUPPLIES
101-446-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 10,000.00 2,954.54 1,755.42 7,045.46 29.55
SUPPLIES 10,000.00 2,954.54 1,755.42 7,045.46 29.55
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-446-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Unclassified
101-446-709.000 MEDICARE 1,836.00 626.93 47.48 1,209.07 34.15
101-446-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 7,853.00 2,680.63 203.06 5,172.37 34.14
101-446-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
101-446-713.100 SALARIES-OVERTIME 15,000.00 2,809.67 336.55 12,190.33 18.73
101-446-717.100 RETIREMENT 18,756.00 23,495.16 907.65 (4,739.16) 125.27
101-446-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 7,241.00 3,426.23 0.00 3,814.77 47.32

101-446-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 13,000.00 6,953.37 0.00 6,046.63 53.49
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
101-446-726.000 STIPENDS 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
101-446-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
101-446-759.200 GASOLINE 2,200.00 611.45 0.00 1,588.55 27.79
101-446-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 8,500.00 2,068.11 333.99 6,431.89 24.33
101-446-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 15,000.00 3,111.64 0.00 11,888.36 20.74
101-446-850.200 TELEPHONE 1,500.00 235.74 0.00 1,264.26 15.72
101-446-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-446-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 145.86 0.00 354.14 29.17
101-446-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 5,000.00 1,149.00 0.00 3,851.00 22.98
101-446-924.200 UTILITIES 19,500.00 8,155.68 481.36 11,344.32 41.82
101-446-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 2,505.03 107.66 7,494.97 25.05
101-446-930.400 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 26,000.00 9,794.64 441.00 16,205.36 37.67
101-446-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 25,000.00 10,091.58 7,268.75 14,908.42 40.37
101-446-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 13,000.00 2,886.26 223.10 10,113.74 22.20
101-446-934.100 STORM SEWER REPAIR & MAINT 20,000.00 57,764.00 0.00 (37,764.00) 288.82
101-446-934.220 TREE REMOVALS 35,000.00 16,100.00 0.00 18,900.00 46.00
101-446-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE 6,200.00 7,086.18 0.00 (886.18) 114.29
101-446-940.900 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 3,000.00 687.75 0.00 2,312.25 22.93
101-446-955.850 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-446-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES 14,000.00 8,127.23 1,158.55 5,872.77 58.05
Unclassified 272,636.00 170,512.14 11,509.15 102,123.86 62.54
Total Expenditure: 447,531.00 244,165.71 16,602.84 203,365.29 54.56
Net - Dept 446 - STREET OPERATING (447,531.00) (244,165.71) (16,602.84) (203,365.29
Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTING
Account Type: Expenditure
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
101-448-926.000 STREET LIGHTING 30,000.00 13,176.72 1,824.21 16,823.28 43.92
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 30,000.00 13,176.72 1,824.21 16,823.28 43.92
Total Expenditure: 30,000.00 13,176.72 1,824.21 16,823.28 43.92
Net - Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTING (30,000.00) (13,176.72) (1,824.21) (16,823.28
Dept 528 - SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
101-528-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 260,000.00 122,378.34 0.00 137,621.66 47.07
Unclassified 260,000.00 122,378.34 0.00 137,621.66 47.07
Total Expenditure: 260,000.00 122,378.34 0.00 137,621.66 47.07
Net - Dept 528 - SOLID WASTE COLLECTION (260,000.00) (122,378.34) 0.00 (137,621.66

Dept 567 - CEMETERY
Account Type: Expenditure
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Unclassified
101-567-995.900 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHERS 36,000.00 21,000.00 3,000.00 15,000.00 58.33
Unclassified 36,000.00 21,000.00 3,000.00 15,000.00 58.33
Total Expenditure: 36,000.00 21,000.00 3,000.00 15,000.00 58.33
Net - Dept 567 - CEMETERY (36,000.00) (21,000.00) (3,000.00) (15,000.00
Dept 651 - AMBULANCE SERVICE
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
101-651-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 121,650.00 70,962.43 10,137.49 50,687.57 58.33
Unclassified 121,650.00 70,962.43 10,137.49 50,687.57 58.33
Total Expenditure: 121,650.00 70,962.43 10,137.49 50,687.57 58.33
Net - Dept 651 - AMBULANCE SERVICE (121,650.00) (70,962.43) (10,137.49) (50,687.57)
Dept 701 - PLANNING COMMISSION
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
101-701-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 2,000.00 763.00 316.00 1,237.00 38.15
101-701-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 1,132.53 187.53 (632.53) 226.51
101-701-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
Unclassified 4,000.00 1,895.53 503.53 2,104.47 47.39
Total Expenditure: 4,000.00 1,895.53 503.53 2,104.47 47.39
Net - Dept 701 - PLANNING COMMISSION (4,000.00) (1,895.53) (503.53) (2,104.47)
Dept 702 - ZONING
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
101-702-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 5,000.00 11,022.00 131.00 (6,022.00) 220.44
101-702-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,000.00 957.95 0.00 42.05 95.80
101-702-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 7,000.00 11,979.95 131.00 (4,979.95) 171.14
Total Expenditure: 7,000.00 11,979.95 131.00 (4,979.95) 171.14
Net - Dept 702 - ZONING (7,000.00) (11,979.95) (131.00) 4,979.95

Dept 965 - TRANSFERS

Account Type: Expenditure

Unclassified

101-965-995.208 TRANSFER TO PARK 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
101-965-995.402 TRANSFER TO EQUIP PURCHASE 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
101-965-995.594 TRANSFER TO HARBOR OPERATIONS FUND 500,000.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 640,000.00 0.00 0.00 640,000.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 640,000.00 0.00 0.00 640,000.00 0.00
Account Type: Transfers-Out
Unclassified
101-965-995.130 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 89,782.00 0.00 0.00 89,782.00 0.00
Unclassified 89,782.00 0.00 0.00 89,782.00 0.00
Total Transfers-Out: 89,782.00 0.00 0.00 89,782.00 0.00
Net - Dept 965 - TRANSFERS (729,782.00) 0.00 0.00 (729,782.00)
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,785,332.00 3,635,538.11 72,461.72 149,793.89 96.04
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,557,280.00 1,986,378.35 154,742.28 2,570,901.65 43.59

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (771,948.00) 1,649,159.76 (82,280.56) (2,421,107.76) 213.64
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ACTIVITY FOR
2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 105 - PNBALRSB
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
105-000-569.900 GRANTS 0.00 65,980.07 0.00 (65,980.07) 100.00
105-000-581.740 LRSB DISBURSEMENTS 260,000.00 240,251.92 0.00 19,748.08 92.40
105-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 3,095.67 0.00 (3,095.67) 100.00
Unclassified 260,000.00 309,327.66 0.00 (49,327.66) 118.97
Total Revenue: 260,000.00 309,327.66 0.00 (49,327.66) 118.97
Account Type: Expenditure
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
105-000-807.000 AUDIT 2,920.00 2,920.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 2,920.00 2,920.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Expenditure: 2,920.00 2,920.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Net - Dept 000 257,080.00 306,407.66 0.00 (49,327.66)
Dept 670
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
105-670-970.110 CAPITAL PROJECTS 0.00 2,343.70 0.00 (2,343.70) 100.00
105-670-995.402 TRANSFER TO EQUIP PURCHASE 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 40,000.00 2,343.70 0.00 37,656.30 5.86
Total Expenditure: 40,000.00 2,343.70 0.00 37,656.30 5.86
Account Type: Transfers-Out
TRANSFER
105-670-999.140 TRANSFER TO HARBOR OPERATONS 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 0.00
TRANSFER 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 0.00
Total Transfers-Out: 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 670 (340,000.00) (2,343.70) 0.00 (337,656.30)
Fund 105 - PNBALRSB:
TOTAL REVENUES 260,000.00 309,327.66 0.00 (49,327.66) 118.97
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 342,920.00 5,263.70 0.00 337,656.30 1.53
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (82,920.00) 304,063.96 0.00 (386,983.96) 366.70
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
202-000-546.000 MOTOR VEHICLE FUND TAX 200,000.00 101,380.84 18,976.89 98,619.16 50.69
202-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 4,500.00 4,397.21 0.00 102.79 97.72
Unclassified 204,500.00 105,778.05 18,976.89 98,721.95 51.73
Total Revenue: 204,500.00 105,778.05 18,976.89 98,721.95 51.73
Net - Dept 000 204,500.00 105,778.05 18,976.89 98,721.95
Dept 463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
202-463-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 6,000.00 3,926.15 293.43 2,073.85 65.44
202-463-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 27,000.00 8,755.83 681.67 18,244.17 32.43
PERSONAL SERVICES 33,000.00 12,681.98 975.10 20,318.02 38.43
SUPPLIES
202-463-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,000.00 6,075.00 0.00 925.00 86.79
SUPPLIES 7,000.00 6,075.00 0.00 925.00 86.79
Unclassified
202-463-709.000 MEDICARE 600.00 176.91 13.22 423.09 29.49
202-463-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 2,500.00 756.41 56.57 1,743.59 30.26
202-463-759.200 GASOLINE 10,000.00 4,478.70 0.00 5,521.30 44.79
202-463-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
202-463-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 25,000.00 68.00 0.00 24,932.00 0.27
202-463-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00
202-463-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
202-463-967.100 TOOLS & EQUIP 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
Unclassified 50,600.00 5,480.02 69.79 45,119.98 10.83
Total Expenditure: 90,600.00 24,237.00 1,044.89 66,363.00 26.75
Net - Dept 463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE (90,600.00) (24,237.00) (1,044.89) (66,363.00
Dept 474 - TRAFFIC SERVICES
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
202-474-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 7,000.00 4,003.42 293.46 2,996.58 57.19
202-474-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 27,000.00 8,755.72 681.66 18,244.28 32.43
PERSONAL SERVICES 34,000.00 12,759.14 975.12 21,240.86 37.53
SUPPLIES
202-474-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00

202-474-784.000 OPER SUPP SNOW & ICE 28,000.00 3,437.20 0.00 24,562.80 12.28
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND
SUPPLIES 33,000.00 3,437.20 0.00 29,562.80 10.42
Unclassified
202-474-709.000 MEDICARE 600.00 176.88 13.23 423.12 29.48
202-474-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 2,500.00 756.41 56.57 1,743.59 30.26
202-474-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
202-474-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 20,000.00 6,476.06 0.00 13,523.94 32.38
202-474-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 5,500.00 4,556.67 0.00 943.33 82.85
Unclassified 29,600.00 11,966.02 69.80 17,633.98 40.43
Total Expenditure: 96,600.00 28,162.36 1,044.92 68,437.64 29.15
Net - Dept 474 - TRAFFIC SERVICES (96,600.00) (28,162.36) (1,044.92) (68,437.64)
Dept 482 - ADMINISTRATIVE
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
202-482-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 7,000.00 2,409.26 182.70 4,590.74 34.42
PERSONAL SERVICES 7,000.00 2,409.26 182.70 4,590.74 34.42
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
202-482-807.000 AUDIT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Unclassified
202-482-709.000 MEDICARE 150.00 33.41 2.54 116.59 22.27
202-482-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 400.00 142.78 10.84 257.22 35.70
202-482-955.850 MISCELLANEOUS 8,000.00 49.78 0.00 7,950.22 0.62
Unclassified 8,550.00 225.97 13.38 8,324.03 2.64
Total Expenditure: 16,550.00 3,635.23 196.08 12,914.77 21.97
Net - Dept 482 - ADMINISTRATIVE (16,550.00) (3,635.23) (196.08) (12,914.77)
Dept 483 - ENGINEERING
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
202-483-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 15,000.00 3,700.00 0.00 11,300.00 24.67
Unclassified 15,000.00 3,700.00 0.00 11,300.00 24.67
Total Expenditure: 15,000.00 3,700.00 0.00 11,300.00 24.67

Net - Dept 483 - ENGINEERING (15,000.00) (3,700.00) 0.00 (11,300.00)
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND
Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 204,500.00 105,778.05 18,976.89 98,721.95 51.73
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 218,750.00 59,734.59 2,285.89 159,015.41 27.31
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (14,250.00) 46,043.46 16,691.00 (60,293.46) 323.11
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 203 - LOCAL STREET FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
203-000-546.000 MOTOR VEHICLE FUND TAX 100,000.00 52,124.68 9,756.99 47,875.32 52.12
203-000-578.000 STATE REVENUE METRO ACT 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
203-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 3,000.00 3,459.85 0.00 (459.85) 115.33
Unclassified 113,000.00 55,584.53 9,756.99 57,415.47 49.19
Total Revenue: 113,000.00 55,584.53 9,756.99 57,415.47 49.19
Net - Dept 000 113,000.00 55,584.53 9,756.99 57,415.47
Dept 463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
203-463-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 7,000.00 3,925.89 293.42 3,074.11 56.08
203-463-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 20,000.00 8,755.63 681.64 11,244.37 43.78
PERSONAL SERVICES 27,000.00 12,681.52 975.06 14,318.48 46.97
SUPPLIES
203-463-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,000.00 6,075.00 0.00 (2,075.00) 151.88
SUPPLIES 4,000.00 6,075.00 0.00 (2,075.00) 151.88
Unclassified
203-463-709.000 MEDICARE 500.00 176.86 13.23 323.14 35.37
203-463-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,500.00 756.25 56.55 743.75 50.42
203-463-759.200 GASOLINE 3,000.00 895.74 0.00 2,104.26 29.86
203-463-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
203-463-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00
203-463-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00
Unclassified 19,500.00 1,828.85 69.78 17,671.15 9.38
Total Expenditure: 50,500.00 20,585.37 1,044.84 29,914.63 40.76
Net - Dept 463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE (50,500.00) (20,585.37) (1,044.84) (29,914.63)
Dept 474 - TRAFFIC SERVICES
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
203-474-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 7,000.00 4,003.20 293.43 2,996.80 57.19
203-474-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 20,000.00 8,755.35 681.63 11,244.65 43.78
PERSONAL SERVICES 27,000.00 12,758.55 975.06 14,241.45 47.25
SUPPLIES
203-474-756.000 MISC SUPPLIES 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
203-474-767.000 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

203-474-784.000 OPER SUPP SNOW & ICE 22,000.00 14,093.98 1,844.15 7,906.02 64.06




01/11/2024 02:10 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF NEW BUFFALO Page: 19/36

User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
DB: New Buffalo % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 203 - LOCAL STREET FUND
SUPPLIES 24,000.00 14,093.98 1,844.15 9,906.02 58.72
Unclassified
203-474-709.000 MEDICARE 500.00 176.82 13.23 323.18 35.36
203-474-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,500.00 756.15 56.54 743.85 50.41
203-474-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
203-474-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 7,000.00 932.97 69.77 6,067.03 13.33
Total Expenditure: 58,000.00 27,785.50 2,888.98 30,214.50 47.91
Net - Dept 474 - TRAFFIC SERVICES (58,000.00) (27,785.50) (2,888.98) (30,214.50
Dept 482 - ADMINISTRATIVE
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
203-482-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 3,000.00 1,445.56 109.62 1,554.44 48.19
PERSONAL SERVICES 3,000.00 1,445.56 109.62 1,554.44 48.19
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
203-482-807.000 AUDIT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Unclassified
203-482-709.000 MEDICARE 75.00 20.00 1.52 55.00 26.67
203-482-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 225.00 85.69 6.50 139.31 38.08
203-482-955.850 MISCELLANEOUS 2,000.00 29.23 0.00 1,970.77 1.46
Unclassified 2,300.00 134.92 8.02 2,165.08 5.87
Total Expenditure: 6,300.00 2,580.48 117.64 3,719.52 40.96
Net - Dept 482 - ADMINISTRATIVE (6,300.00) (2,580.48) (117.64) (3,719.52)
Fund 203 - LOCAL STREET FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 113,000.00 55,584.53 9,756.99 57,415.47 49.19
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 114,800.00 50,951.35 4,051.46 63,848.65 44 .38

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,800.00) 4,633.18 5,705.53 (6,433.18) 257.40
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 204 - MUNICIPAL STREET FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
REVENUE
204-000-404.000 PROPERTY TAXES 65,300.00 70,783.40 0.00 (5,483.40) 108.40
REVENUE 65,300.00 70,783.40 0.00 (5,483.40) 108.40
Unclassified
204-000-445.000 PENALTY & INTEREST 0.00 118.61 0.00 (118.61) 100.00
204-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 30.00 420.90 0.00 (390.90) 1,403.00
Unclassified 30.00 539.51 0.00 (509.51) 1,798.37
Total Revenue: 65,330.00 71,322.91 0.00 (5,992.91) 109.17
Net - Dept 000 65,330.00 71,322.91 0.00 (5,992.91)
Dept 970 - CAPITAL
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
204-970-976.200 STREET PAVING PROGRAM 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 970 - CAPITAL (125,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (125,000.00)
Fund 204 - MUNICIPAL STREET FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 65,330.00 71,322.91 0.00 (5,992.91) 109.17
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00 0.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (59,670.00) 71,322.91 0.00 (130,992.91) 119.53
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 208 - PARK FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
208-000-653.000 CONCESSION 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
208-000-653.300 VENDOR PERCENTAGE OF SALES 30,000.00 33,836.56 0.00 (3,836.56) 112.79
208-000-654.000 BEACH PARKING FEES 250,000.00 284,737.98 0.00 (34,737.98)  113.90
208-000-657.000 PARKING FINES 2,500.00 151.00 0.00 2,349.00 6.04
208-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 300.00 2,398.51 0.00 (2,098.51)  799.50
208-000-667.100 PAVILLION RENTALS 100.00 (25.00) 0.00 125.00 (25.00)
Unclassified 286,400.00 321,099.05 0.00 (34,699.05) 83.10
Total Revenue: 286,400.00 321,099.05 0.00 (34,699.05) 112.12
Account Type: Transfers-In
Unclassified
208-000-699.000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 83.10
Total Transfers-In: 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 000 386,400.00 321,099.05 0.00 65,300.95
Dept 751 - PARKS
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
208-751-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 57,019.00 29,230.25 2,189.04 27,788.75 51.26
208-751-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 47,827.00 26,526.05 1,843.99 21,300.95 55.46
208-751-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,000.00 12,437.01 0.00 9,562.99 56.53
208-751-768.000 UNIFORMS 4,500.00 888.71 0.00 3,611.29 19.75
PERSONAL SERVICES 131,346.00 69,082.02 4,033.03 62,263.98 52.60
SUPPLIES
208-751-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 15,000.00 4,241.84 126.44 10,758.16 28.28
SUPPLIES 15,000.00 4,241.84 126.44 10,758.16 28.28
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
208-751-807.000 AUDIT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
208-751-935.100 FIRE INSURANCE 1,200.00 986.68 0.00 213.32 82.22
208-751-956.200 REFUNDS 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
208-751-963.000 BANK FEES 13,000.00 12,528.42 0.00 471.58 96.37
208-751-967.000 MISC PROJECTS 13,000.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 28,400.00 14,515.10 0.00 13,884.90 51.11
CAPITAL
208-751-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 250.00 0.00 (250.00) 100.00
208-751-979.000 EQUIPMENT 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
CAPITAL 4,000.00 250.00 0.00 3,750.00 6.25

Unclassified
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 208 - PARK FUND
208-751-704.000 SALARIES PART-TIME 12,000.00 2,064.00 0.00 9,936.00 17.20
208-751-704.100 PT - LIFEGUARDS 60,000.00 28,734.92 0.00 31,265.08 47.89
208-751-706.300 SALARIES-BEACH 55,000.00 31,748.17 0.00 23,251.83 57.72
208-751-706.400 SALARIES--PARKING ENF 7,000.00 3,878.41 0.00 3,121.59 55.41
208-751-709.000 MEDICARE 3,587.00 1,746.42 54.40 1,840.58 48.69
208-751-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 14,674.00 7,467.52 232.67 7,206.48 50.89
208-751-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 4,000.00 1,397.00 0.00 2,603.00 34.93
208-751-713.100 SALARIES-OVERTIME 5,000.00 1,564.49 0.00 3,435.51 31.29
208-751-717.100 RETIREMENT 7,582.00 11,026.01 692.53 (3,444.01) 145.42
208-751-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 3,865.00 1,823.21 0.00 2,041.79 47.17
208-751-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 5,000.00 3,636.69 0.00 1,363.31 72.73
208-751-725.000 DRUG TESTING/MEDICAL EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
208-751-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,200.00 102.07 0.00 1,097.93 8.51
208-751-759.200 GASOLINE 5,500.00 1,976.04 0.00 3,523.96 35.93
208-751-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 6,000.00 1,127.68 58.83 4,872.32 18.79
208-751-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 30,000.00 8,549.00 200.00 21,451.00 28.50
208-751-850.200 TELEPHONE 2,600.00 1,697.68 (2.08) 902.32 65.30
208-751-854.300 IT HARDWARE & EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
208-751-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 3,000.00 310.00 0.00 2,690.00 10.33
208-751-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 500.00 475.00 0.00 25.00 95.00
208-751-924.200 UTILITIES 35,000.00 13,148.13 38.37 21,851.87 37.57
208-751-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 35,000.00 11,214.98 164.05 23,785.02 32.04
208-751-930.500 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINT 25,000.00 31,287.21 0.00 (6,287.21) 125.15
208-751-931.700 EQUIPMENT MAINT--PARKING SYSTEMS 7,000.00 7,977.68 0.00 (977.68) 113.97
208-751-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 8,500.00 2,308.52 0.00 6,191.48 27.16
208-751-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 419.74 0.00 2,580.26 13.99
208-751-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE 4,500.00 3,352.68 0.00 1,147.32 74.50
208-751-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE 5,700.00 5,980.00 0.00 (280.00) 104.91
208-751-946.200 ENGINEERING 1,000.00 2,250.00 0.00 (1,250.00) 225.00
208-751-957.100 EQUIPMENT PARKING ADMIN FEES 0.00 716.45 0.00 (716.45) 100.00
208-751-979.200 LIFEGUARD EQUIPMENT 2,200.00 905.33 0.00 1,294.67 41.15
208-751-979.300 LIFEGUARD RECRUITMENT & TRAINING 4,300.00 700.00 0.00 3,600.00 16.28
208-751-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES 6,200.00 3,896.83 555.50 2,303.17 62.85
Unclassified 365,908.00 193,481.86 1,994.27 172,426.14 52.88
Total Expenditure: 544,654.00 281,570.82 6,153.74 263,083.18 51.70
Net - Dept 751 - PARKS (544,654.00) (281,570.82) (6,153.74) (263,083.18)
Fund 208 - PARK FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 386,400.00 321,099.05 0.00 65,300.95 83.10
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 544,654.00 281,570.82 6,153.74 263,083.18 51.70
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (158,254.00) 39,528.23 (6,153.74) (197,782.23) 24.98
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 209 - PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
REVENUE
209-000-404.000 PROPERTY TAXES 120,000.00 130,273.91 0.00 (10,273.91) 108.56
REVENUE 120,000.00 130,273.91 0.00 (10,273.91) 108.56
Unclassified
209-000-445.000 PENALTY & INTEREST 200.00 218.35 0.00 (18.35) 109.18
209-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 100.00 750.86 0.00 (650.86) 750.86
Unclassified 300.00 969.21 0.00 (669.21) 323.07
Total Revenue: 120,300.00 131,243.12 0.00 (10,943.12) 109.10
Net - Dept 000 120,300.00 131,243.12 0.00 (10,943.12)
Dept 751 - PARKS
Account Type: Expenditure
CAPITAL
209-751-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
CAPITAL 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
Account Type: Transfers-Out
Unclassified
209-751-995.500 TRANSFER TO DREDGE FUND 34,970.00 0.00 0.00 34,970.00 0.00
Unclassified 34,970.00 0.00 0.00 34,970.00 0.00
Total Transfers-Out: 34,970.00 0.00 0.00 34,970.00 0.00
Net - Dept 751 - PARKS (84,970.00) 0.00 0.00 (84,970.00)
Fund 209 - PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 120,300.00 131,243.12 0.00 (10,943.12) 109.10
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 84,970.00 0.00 0.00 84,970.00 0.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 35,330.00 131,243.12 0.00 (95,913.12) 371.48
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ACTIVITY FOR

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 225 - DREDGE FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
225-000-589.000 CONTRIBUTIONS 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
225-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 1,000.00 2,385.10 0.00 (1,385.10) 238.51
Unclassified 21,000.00 2,385.10 0.00 18,614.90 4.26
Total Revenue: 21,000.00 2,385.10 0.00 18,614.90 11.36
Account Type: Transfers-In
Unclassified
225-000-699.100 TRANSFER IN 34,970.00 0.00 0.00 34,970.00 0.00
Unclassified 34,970.00 0.00 0.00 34,970.00 4.26
Total Transfers-In: 34,970.00 0.00 0.00 34,970.00 0.00
Net - Dept 000 55,970.00 2,385.10 0.00 53,584.90
Dept 597 - HARBOR OPERATIONS
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
225-597-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 597 - HARBOR OPERATIONS (200,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (200,000.00)
Fund 225 - DREDGE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 55,970.00 2,385.10 0.00 53,584.90 4.26
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (144,030.00) 2,385.10 0.00 (146,415.10) 1.66



01/11/2024 02:10 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF NEW BUFFALO Page: 25/36

User: KBUTLER PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
DB: New Buffalo % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
REVENUE
248-000-404.000 PROPERTY TAXES 53,000.00 101,333.93 0.00 (48,333.93) 191.20
REVENUE 53,000.00 101,333.93 0.00 (48,333.93) 191.20
Unclassified
248-000-405.000 PROPERTY TAXES - COUNTY 27,000.00 49,485.78 0.00 (22,485.78) 183.28
248-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 100.00 857.72 0.00 (757.72) 857.72
Unclassified 27,100.00 50,343.50 0.00 (23,243.50) 390.26
Total Revenue: 80,100.00 151,677.43 0.00 (71,577.43) 189.36
Account Type: Expenditure
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
248-000-818.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 40,000.00 6,317.95 6,184.00 33,682.05 15.79
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 40,000.00 6,317.95 6,184.00 33,682.05 15.79
Total Expenditure: 40,000.00 6,317.95 6,184.00 33,682.05 15.79
Account Type: Transfers-Out
Unclassified
248-000-995.130 TRANSFERS OUT 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 390.26
Total Transfers-Out: 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 000 100.00 145,359.48 (6,184.00) (145,259.48)
Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
TOTAL REVENUES 80,100.00 151,677.43 0.00 (71,577.43) 189.36
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 80,000.00 6,317.95 6,184.00 73,682.05 7.90

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 100.00 145,359.48 (6,184.00) (145,259.48).5,359.48
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 266 - CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING (ACT 302)
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
266-000-550.000 STATE REVENUE JUSTICE TRAINING 1,000.00 1,519.68 0.00 (519.68) 151.97
266-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 7.26 0.00 (7.26) 100.00
Unclassified 1,000.00 1,526.94 0.00 (526.94) 100.00
Total Revenue: 1,000.00 1,526.94 0.00 (526.94) 152.69
Account Type: Expenditure
Unclassified
266-000-910.900 CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00
Total Expenditure: 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 000 0.00 1,526.94 0.00 (1,526.94)
Fund 266 - CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING (ACT 302):
TOTAL REVENUES 1,000.00 1,526.94 0.00 (526.94) 152.69
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 1,526.94 0.00 (1,526.94) 100.00
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 351 - DEBT SERVICE
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
351-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 800.00 28.33 0.00 771.67 3.54
Unclassified 800.00 28.33 0.00 771.67 11.54
Total Revenue: 800.00 28.33 0.00 771.67 3.54
Account Type: Transfers-In
Unclassified
351-000-699.000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL 89,782.00 0.00 0.00 89,782.00 0.00
351-000-699.100 TRANSFER IN FROM WATER 83,063.00 38,625.00 0.00 44,438.00 46.50
351-000-699.200 TRANSFER IN FROM SEWER 124,295.00 0.00 0.00 124,295.00 0.00
351-000-699.210 TRANSFER IN FROM DDA 37,000.00 0.00 0.00 37,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 334,140.00 38,625.00 0.00 295,515.00 11.54
Total Transfers-In: 334,140.00 38,625.00 0.00 295,515.00 11.56
Net - Dept 000 334,940.00 38,653.33 0.00 296,286.67
Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE
Account Type: Expenditure
TRANSFER
351-906-991.100 2017 CAP IMPROV BOND PRINCIPLE 255,000.00 0.00 0.00 255,000.00 0.00
TRANSFER 255,000.00 0.00 0.00 255,000.00 0.00
Unclassified
351-906-992.100 2017 CAP IMPROV BOND INTEREST 77,250.00 38,625.00 0.00 38,625.00 50.00
Unclassified 77,250.00 38,625.00 0.00 38,625.00 50.00
Total Expenditure: 332,250.00 38,625.00 0.00 293,625.00 11.63
Net - Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE (332,250.00) (38,625.00) 0.00 (293,625.00
Fund 351 - DEBT SERVICE:
TOTAL REVENUES 334,940.00 38,653.33 0.00 296,286.67 11.54
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 332,250.00 38,625.00 0.00 293,625.00 11.63

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 2,690.00 28.33 0.00 2,661.67 1.05
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 402 - EQUIPMENT PURCHASE FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
402-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 200.00 1,138.03 0.00 (938.03) 569.02
402-000-676.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 30,200.00 1,138.03 0.00 29,061.97 1.26
Total Revenue: 30,200.00 1,138.03 0.00 29,061.97 3.77
Account Type: Transfers-In
Unclassified
402-000-699.000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
402-000-699.300 TRANSFER FROM LRSB 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 1.26
Total Transfers-In: 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 000 90,200.00 1,138.03 0.00 89,061.97
Dept 970 - CAPITAL
Account Type: Expenditure
CAPITAL
402-970-981.200 STREET VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 30,000.00 14,139.00 0.00 15,861.00 47.13
402-970-981.500 CITY HALL EQUIPMENT 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
CAPITAL 40,000.00 14,139.00 0.00 25,861.00 35.35
Total Expenditure: 40,000.00 14,139.00 0.00 25,861.00 35.35
Net - Dept 970 - CAPITAL (40,000.00) (14,139.00) 0.00 (25,861.00)
Fund 402 - EQUIPMENT PURCHASE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 90,200.00 1,138.03 0.00 89,061.97 1.26
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 40,000.00 14,139.00 0.00 25,861.00 35.35

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 50,200.00 (13,000.97) 0.00 63,200.97 25.90
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Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
590-000-642.000 TAP IN FEES--SEWER 7,500.00 4,237.04 0.00 3,262.96 56.49
590-000-642.100 TAP BUY INS--SEWER 10,000.00 2,935.00 0.00 7,065.00 29.35
590-000-642.300 INSPECTION FEES--SEWER 500.00 158.00 0.00 342.00 31.60
590-000-642.400 CONNECTION FEES--SEWER 1,500.00 350.00 0.00 1,150.00 23.33
590-000-650.000 USAGE 700,000.00 509,334.57 29,712.08 190,665.43 72.76
590-000-650.100 READY TO SERVE 1,150,000.00 876,888.30 104,881.52 273,111.70 76.25
590-000-662.000 PENALTIES 10,000.00 14,634.38 2,786.71 (4,634.38) 146.34
590-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 1,000.00 14,391.44 0.00 (13,391.44) 1,439.14
Unclassified 1,880,500.00 1,422,928.73 137,380.31 457,571.27 75.67
Total Revenue: 1,880,500.00 1,422,928.73 137,380.31 457,571.27 75.67
Net - Dept 000 1,880,500.00 1,422,928.73 137,380.31 457,571.27
Dept 537 - SEWER
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
590-537-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 25,000.00 10,664.48 840.48 14,335.52 42.66
590-537-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 35,000.00 13,582.44 772.71 21,417.56 38.81
PERSONAL SERVICES 60,000.00 24,246.92 1,613.19 35,753.08 40.41
SUPPLIES
590-537-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
SUPPLIES 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
590-537-807.000 AUDIT 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
590-537-937.000 SEWER CONNECTIONS/MAINTENANCE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 7,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 28.57
DEBT SERVICE
590-537-995.000 INTERFUND TRANSFERS 23,000.00 0.00 0.00 23,000.00 0.00
590-537-995.100 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 2017 BOND 130,000.00 0.00 0.00 130,000.00 0.00
DEBT SERVICE 153,000.00 0.00 0.00 153,000.00 0.00
Unclassified
590-537-709.000 MEDICARE 750.00 327.69 21.30 422.31 43.69
590-537-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 4,000.00 1,401.51 91.05 2,598.49 35.04
590-537-724.200 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 0.00 307.83 0.00 (307.83) 100.00
590-537-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 80,000.00 7,119.00 0.00 72,881.00 8.90
590-537-838.000 GALIEN RIVER SANITARY DISTRICT 1,060,134.00 394,111.25 0.00 666,022.75 37.18
590-537-838.100 GRSD MAINTENANCE 25,000.00 8,269.64 0.00 16,730.36 33.08
590-537-838.300 GRSD - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 385,000.00 0.00 0.00 385,000.00 0.00
590-537-838.500 GRSD-CONNECTION FEES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
590-537-851.200 POSTAGE 1,500.00 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 66.67
590-537-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00



01/11/2024 02:10 PM
User: KBUTLER
DB: New Buffalo o

°

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF NEW BUFFALO

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2024
Fiscal Year Completed: 58.74

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

Page: 30/36

2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 590 - SEWER FUND

590-537-924.200 UTILITIES 52,000.00 18,490.53 18.80 33,509.47 35.56
590-537-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
590-537-934.100 SEWER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00
590-537-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE 0.00 (1,750.00) 0.00 1,750.00 100.00
590-537-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,200.00 2,737.01 0.00 462.99 85.53
590-537-946.200 ENGINEERING 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
590-537-955.850 MISCELLANEOUS 300.00 177.63 0.00 122.37 59.21
590-537-994.000 DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 0.00 5,652.80 0.00 (5,652.80) 100.00
Unclassified 1,657,884.00 437,844.89 131.15 1,220,039.11 26.41
Total Expenditure: 1,878,184.00 464,091.81 1,744.34 1,414,092.19 24.71
Net - Dept 537 - SEWER (1,878,184.00) (464,091.81) (1,744.34) (1,414,092.19

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,880,500.00 1,422,928.73 137,380.31 457,571.27 75.67
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,878,184.00 464,091.81 1,744.34 1,414,092.19 24.71
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 2,316.00 958,836.92 135, 635.97 (956,520.92).1,400.56
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 591 - WATER FUND
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
591-000-626.000 SERVICES RENDERED 2,000.00 6,842.69 0.00 (4,842.69) 342.13
591-000-642.000 TAP IN FEES--WATER 15,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 40.00
591-000-642.100 TAP BUY INS--WATER 7,000.00 2,973.00 0.00 4,027.00 42.47
591-000-648.000 USAGE - CASINO 550,000.00 371,870.26 43,392.25 178,129.74 67.61
591-000-649.000 USAGE-TWP 15,000.00 10,804.73 1,404.41 4,195.27 72.03
591-000-650.000 USAGE 450,000.00 288,716.90 15,349.25 161,283.10 64.16
591-000-650.100 READY TO SERVE 420,000.00 270,344.26 31,114.88 149,655.74 64.37
591-000-650.200 RTS - CASINO 23,000.00 18,184.60 2,619.80 4,815.40 79.06
591-000-651.000 ON/OFF FEES 3,000.00 2,220.00 120.00 780.00 74.00
591-000-662.000 PENALTIES 5,500.00 5,281.91 904.75 218.09 96.03
591-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 5,000.00 22,710.45 0.00 (17,710.45) 454.21
591-000-691.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 51.00 0.00 (51.00) 100.00
Unclassified 1,495,500.00 1,005,999.80 94,905.34 489,500.20 67.27
Total Revenue: 1,495,500.00 1,005,999.80 94,905.34 489,500.20 67.27
Net - Dept 000 1,495,500.00 1,005,999.80 94,905.34 489,500.20
Dept 536 - WATER
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
591-536-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 137,952.00 67,859.40 5,063.45 70,092.60 49.19
591-536-706.000 SALARIES PERMANENT 241,528.00 119,387.13 8,744.43 122,140.87 49.43
591-536-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 110,141.00 63,525.91 0.00 46,615.09 57.68
591-536-768.000 UNIFORMS 2,000.00 554.86 0.00 1,445.14 27.74
PERSONAL SERVICES 491,621.00 251,327.30 13,807.88 240,293.70 51.12
SUPPLIES
591-536-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 28,500.00 6,278.40 2,540.66 22,221.60 22.03
591-536-756.100 SUPPLIES - WATER TAPS 8,000.00 3,720.00 0.00 4,280.00 46.50
591-536-756.200 METER REPLACEMENT 17,000.00 7,956.51 3,116.00 9,043.49 46.80
591-536-756.300 MISC TESTING SUPPLIES&TESTING 8,500.00 2,183.62 8.49 6,316.38 25.69
591-536-756.400 LAB SUPPLIES 25,000.00 6,963.92 124.60 18,036.08 27.86
SUPPLIES 87,000.00 27,102.45 5,789.75 59,897.55 31.15
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
591-536-807.000 AUDIT 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
591-536-818.700 SLUDGE REMOVAL 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00
591-536-818.800 WATER INTAKE SERVICE 22,000.00 12,775.00 0.00 9,225.00 58.07
591-536-824.000 LAB CERTIFICATION FEE 1,500.00 1,618.08 0.00 (118.08) 107.87
591-536-831.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 2,000.00 85.00 0.00 1,915.00 4.25
591-536-930.000 PLANT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 15,000.00 10.99 0.00 14,989.01 0.07
591-536-934.000 OTHER REPAIRS & MAINT 10,000.00 5,482.44 0.00 4,517.56 54.82
591-536-935.100 FIRE INSURANCE 13,200.00 13,221.45 0.00 (21.45) 100.16
591-536-956.200 REFUNDS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
591-536-963.000 BANK FEES 3,000.00 362.16 0.00 2,637.84 12.07
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 104,200.00 35,555.12 0.00 68,644.88 34.12
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 591 - WATER FUND
CAPITAL
591-536-974.700 PLANT SECURITY EXPENSE 2,500.00 49.17 0.00 2,450.83 1.97
591-536-979.000 EQUIPMENT 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
591-536-979.400 WATER METER REPLACEMENT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
591-536-979.500 HYDRANT REPLACEMENT 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00
591-536-987.000 WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
CAPITAL 100,500.00 49.17 0.00 100,450.83 0.05
DEBT SERVICE
591-536-995.100 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 2017 BOND 83,063.00 38,625.00 0.00 44,438.00 46.50
DEBT SERVICE 83,063.00 38,625.00 0.00 44,438.00 46.50
Unclassified
591-536-709.000 MEDICARE 4,929.00 2,811.85 199.23 2,117.15 57.05
591-536-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 21,074.00 12,023.28 851.90 9,050.72 57.05
591-536-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 1,134.00 0.00 0.00 1,134.00 0.00
591-536-713.100 SALARIES-OVERTIME 20,000.00 11,137.83 1,054.95 8,862.17 55.69
591-536-717.100 RETIREMENT 25,592.00 46,593.65 2,034.10 (21,001.65) 182.06
591-536-724.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 9,915.00 4,509.93 0.00 5,405.07 45.49
591-536-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INS 10,000.00 7,053.48 0.00 2,946.52 70.53
591-536-725.000 DRUG TESTING/MEDICAL EXPENSE 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
591-536-726.000 STIPENDS 5,500.00 4,850.00 0.00 650.00 88.18
591-536-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,600.00 623.17 0.00 976.83 38.95
591-536-754.000 PROCESS CHEMICALS 30,000.00 10,704.28 0.00 19,295.72 35.68
591-536-759.200 GASOLINE 5,500.00 2,166.73 745.57 3,333.27 39.40
591-536-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 5,500.00 1,957.45 1,824.90 3,542.55 35.59
591-536-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 44,000.00 12,852.00 0.00 31,148.00 29.21
591-536-801.600 CONTRACTUAL-WATER TAPS 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00
591-536-820.500 PERMIT FEE 150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
591-536-850.200 TELEPHONE 32,000.00 4,496.33 552.21 27,503.67 14.05
591-536-851.200 POSTAGE 2,500.00 1,655.85 0.00 844.15 66.23
591-536-861.000 TRAVEL/MILEAGE REIMB 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
591-536-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,200.00 1,081.44 71.44 118.56 90.12
591-536-910.200 EDUCATION & TRAINING 4,000.00 535.00 0.00 3,465.00 13.38
591-536-924.200 UTILITIES 35,000.00 25,714.15 1,514.15 9,285.85 73.47
591-536-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 20,000.00 1,281.75 53.81 18,718.25 6.41
591-536-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 25,000.00 2,399.94 0.00 22,600.06 9.60
591-536-932.900 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 6,500.00 1,138.33 0.00 5,361.67 17.51
591-536-935.200 VEHICLE INSURANCE 5,200.00 4,305.10 0.00 894.90 82.79
591-536-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,000.00 2,990.01 0.00 9.99 99.67
591-536-940.900 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
591-536-946.200 ENGINEERING 130,000.00 26,806.27 12,398.70 103,193.73 20.62
591-536-955.850 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000.00 156.74 0.00 843.26 15.67
591-536-968.000 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 195,000.00 0.00 0.00 195,000.00 0.00
591-536-983.000 VEHICLE LEASES 7,000.00 3,852.78 549.22 3,147.22 55.04
591-536-991.700 LIGHTHOUSE CREEK PAYMENT 78,066.00 81,176.84 0.00 (3,110.84) 103.98
591-536-992.600 2010 WATER SYS IMPR-INTEREST 16,334.00 8,936.55 0.00 7,397.45 54.71
Unclassified 755,044.00 283,960.73 21,850.18 471,083.27 37.61

Total Expenditure: 1,621,428.00 636,619.77 41,447.81 984,808.23 39.26
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 591 - WATER FUND
Net - Dept 536 - WATER (1,621,428.00) (636,619.77) (41,447.81) (984,808.23)
Fund 591 - WATER FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,495,500.00 1,005, 999.80 94,905.34 489,500.20 67.27
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,621,428.00 636,619.77 41,447.81 984,808.23 39.26
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (125,928.00) 369,380.03 53,457.53 (495,308.03) 293.33
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
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Fund 594 - HARBOR OPERATIONS
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
594-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 3,001,944.00 0.00 0.00 3,001,944.00 0.00
594-000-651.100 TRANSIENT MARINA FEES 65,000.00 31,326.32 342.44 33,673.68 48.19
594-000-651.200 MARINA PUMP OUTS 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
594-000-652.000 BOAT LAUNCHING FEES 65,000.00 49,231.90 0.00 15,768.10 75.74
594-000-652.100 BOAT LAUNCH FEES-COMMERCIAL 17,500.00 11,451.58 0.00 6,048.42 65.44
594-000-653.200 ICE/MECHANDISE SALES 500.00 64.00 0.00 436.00 12.80
594-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 250.00 223.14 0.00 26.86 89.26
Unclassified 3,150,444.00 92,296.94 342.44 3,058,147.06 2.93
Total Revenue: 3,150,444.00 92,296.94 342.44 3,058,147.06 2.93
Net - Dept 000 3,150,444.00 92,296.94 342.44 3,058,147.06
Dept 597 - HARBOR OPERATIONS
Account Type: Expenditure
PERSONAL SERVICES
594-597-705.000 SALARIES SUPERVISION 25,104.00 10,957.73 840.64 14,146.27 43.65
594-597-706.100 SALARIES-OVERTIME 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
594-597-706.200 SALARIES- PT MARINA 30,000.00 8,387.08 0.00 21,612.92 27.96
594-597-707.000 SALARIES PART-TIME 0.00 257.99 0.00 (257.99) 100.00
594-597-768.000 UNIFORMS 650.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00
PERSONAL SERVICES 56,254.00 19,602.80 840.64 36,651.20 34.85
SUPPLIES
594-597-756.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,000.00 2,450.85 0.00 1,549.15 61.27
SUPPLIES 4,000.00 2,450.85 0.00 1,549.15 61.27
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES
594-597-807.000 AUDIT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
594-597-935.100 FIRE INSURANCE 1,000.00 986.68 0.00 13.32 98.67
594-597-956.200 REFUNDS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
594-597-963.000 BANK FEES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES 4,500.00 1,986.68 0.00 2,513.32 44.15
CAPITAL
594-597-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 4,000.00 11,341.42 0.00 (7,341.42) 283.54
CAPITAL 4,000.00 11,341.42 0.00 (7,341.42) 283.54
Unclassified
594-597-706.160 SALARIES-BOAT LAUNCH 45,000.00 19,554.59 0.00 25,445.41 43.45
594-597-706.400 SALARIES--PARKING ENF 0.00 1,939.16 0.00 (1,939.16) 100.00
594-597-709.000 MEDICARE 1,438.00 587.02 11.41 850.98 40.82
594-597-709.100 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 6,512.00 2,510.15 48.80 4,001.85 38.55
594-597-710.200 UNEMPLOYMENT 1,500.00 37.00 0.00 1,463.00 2.47
594-597-724.200 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE 900.00 973.95 0.00 (73.95) 108.22
594-597-725.000 DRUG TESTING/MEDICAL EXPENSE 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
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2023-24 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 594 - HARBOR OPERATIONS
594-597-752.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 800.00 159.02 0.00 640.98 19.88
594-597-770.200 EQUIPMENT/SMALL TOOLS 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
594-597-801.200 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL 5,500.00 1,457.48 0.00 4,042.52 26.50
594-597-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
594-597-924.200 UTILITIES 12,000.00 9,476.47 650.10 2,523.53 78.97
594-597-930.300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 6,000.00 6,390.87 126.89 (390.87) 106.51
594-597-930.400 GROUNDS REPAIR & MAINT 10,000.00 16,533.99 33.99 (6,533.99) 165.34
594-597-931.700 EQUIPMENT MAINT--PARKING SYSTEMS 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
594-597-931.800 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE 5,000.00 2,651.98 0.00 2,348.02 53.04
594-597-935.300 LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,500.00 2,990.01 0.00 (1,490.01) 199.33
594-597-946.300 ENGINEERING 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
594-597-970.100 MARINA UPGRADES PROJECT 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00 0.00
594-597-970.200 BROADSIDE DOCK PROJECT 3,100,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,100,000.00 0.00
Unclassified 3,604,150.00 65,261.69 871.19 3,538,888.31 1.81
Total Expenditure: 3,672,904.00 100, 643.44 1,711.83 3,572,260.56 2.74
Net - Dept 597 - HARBOR OPERATIONS (3,672,904.00) (100, 643.44) (1,711.83) (3,572,260.56
Fund 594 - HARBOR OPERATIONS:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,150,444.00 92,296.94 342.44 3,058,147.06 2.93
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,672,904.00 100, 643.44 1,711.83 3,572,260.56 2.74

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (522,460.00) (8,346.50) (1,369.39) (514,113.50) 1.60
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2024 01/31/2024 BALANCE USED
Fund 704 - TRUST & AGENCY
Dept 000
Account Type: Revenue
Unclassified
704-000-671.000 ESCROW 0.00 (15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 100.00
Unclassified 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 15,000.00 100.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 15,000.00 100.00
Net - Dept 000 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 15,000.00
Fund 704 - TRUST & AGENCY:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 15,000.00 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 15,000.00 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 12,023,516.00 7,331,499.73 333,823.69 4,692,016.27 60.98
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 13,814,140.00 3,644,335.78 218,321.35 10,169,804.22 26.38
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,790,624.00) 3,687,163.95 115,502.34 (5,477,787.95) 205.92



TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: New Buffalo Area Schools Graduation — Special Event Application

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of the New Buffalo Area Schools Graduation Special Event Application
DISCUSSION:

Annually, the New Buffalo Area Schools (NBAS) holds a Commencement Ceremony for its
graduates. NBAS submits a Special Event Application to facilitate this event, which covers road
closures, barricade requests and placement. The Commencement Ceremony will take place
June 1, 2024 (with a rain date of June 2, 2023).

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approve the New Buffalo Area Schools Graduation Special
Event Application to take place June 1, 2024 (with a rain date of June 2, 2023).

CITY HALL ¢ 224 WEST BUFFALO « NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 ¢ 269/469-1500
FAX 269/469-7917



CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

NEW BUFFALO AREA SCHOOLS GRADUATION SPECIAL EVENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, annually, the New Buffalo Area Schools (NBAS) holds a Commencement Ceremony
for its graduates; and

WHEREAS, NBAS submits a Special Event Application to facilitate this event, which covers road
closures, barricade requests and placement; and

WHEREAS, the Commencement Ceremony will take place June 1, 2024 (with a rain date of June
2,2023).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the New Buffalo City Council approve the New Buffalo
Area Schools Graduation Special Event Application to take place June 1, 2024 (with a rain date of
June 2, 2023).

DATED: January 16, 2024

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED: ADOPTED

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16™ day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk

CITY HALL ¢ 224 WEST BUFFALO « NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 ¢ 269/469-1500
FAX 269/469-7917



TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: St. Mary of the Lake Catholic Church Family Festival — Special Event Application

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of the St. Mary of the Lake Catholic Church Family Festival Special Event Application
DISCUSSION:

Annually, St. Mary of the Lake Catholic Church holds a Family Festival for the community. St.
Mary of the Lake Catholic Church submits a Special Event Application to facilitate this event,
which covers road closures, barricade requests, signage and placement. The festival will take
place May 23-27, 2024, until midnight daily, except for the last day (closes at 6:00 PM).

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approve the St. Mary of the Lake Catholic Church Family
Festival Special Event Application to take place May 23-27, 2024.

CITY HALL ¢ 224 WEST BUFFALO « NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 ¢ 269/469-1500
FAX 269/469-7917



CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

ST. MARY OF THE LAKE CATHOLIC CHURCH FAMILY FESTIVAL SPECIAL EVENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, annually, St. Mary of the Lake Catholic Church holds a Family Festival for the
community; and

WHEREAS, St. Mary of the Lake Catholic Church submits a Special Event Application to facilitate
this event, which covers road closures, barricade requests, signage and placement; and

WHEREAS, the festival will take place May 23-27, 2024until midnight daily, except for the last
day (closes at 6:00 PM).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the New Buffalo City Council approve the St. Mary of
the Lake Catholic Church Family Festival Special Event Application to take place May 23-27,
2024,

DATED: January 16, 2024

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED:

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16™ day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk

CITY HALL ¢ 224 WEST BUFFALO « NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 ¢ 269/469-1500
FAX 269/469-7917



TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: Publicly Funded Health Insurance Contribution Act (Public Act 152 of 2011)

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of adopting the 80%/20% Cost Sharing Model Plan for Health Insurance Compliance as
identified in Public Act 152 of 2011

DISCUSSION:

The purpose of this agenda item is to formally adopt a compliance plan forth in the State of
Michigan Publicly Funded Health Insurance Contribution Act (Act 152 of 2011) which was
designed to lessen the burden of employee healthcare costs on public employers.

Public employers must comply annually in one of four ways:

1) Apply the Hard Cap-which places a limit on how much the government can pay
towards employee health insurance

2) Adopt by majority vote the 80%/20% cost sharing model
3) Elect not to follow the statute-which places the City in non-compliance

4) Opt-out of the cost-sharing model as set forth in the bill and revisit the model prior to
the next plan year (believed to be intended as an option only in the first year)

It is important to note that after 2014, compliance with PA 152 is tied directly to Michigan
Transportation Fund (MTF) monies rather than state statutory and constitutional revenue
sharing. In addition to the penalties noted in the attached annual Act 51 Certification form, Act
51 is the State's most authoritative guidance on road funding and spending. Additionally, the
State Treasury department notes as a penalty for non-compliance in its annual PA 152
Frequently Asked Questions document, "if the public employer is found not to be in compliance
with 2011 Public Act 152, the public employer would face all sanctions generally available to
enforce a law."

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council adopt the 80%/20% cost sharing model for all employee
groups (non-union, POLC and AFSCME Union).
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RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE ANNUAL 80/20 OPTION AS SET FORTH IN PUBLIC ACT 152 OF
2011 (THE PUBLICLY FUNDED HEALTH INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION ACT)

WHEREAS, Public Act 152 of 2011 (the "Act") was passed by the State legislature and signed by
the Governor on September 24, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Act contains three options for complying with the requirement of the Act; and
WHEREAS, the three (3) options are as follows:

1) Section 3 -"Hard Caps" Option - limits a public employer's total annual health
carecosts for employees based on coverage levels, as defined in the Act;

2) Section 4 -"80/20" Option - limits a public employer's share of total annual health
care costs to not more than 80%. This option requires an annual majority vote of
the governing body;

3) Section 8 - "Exemption" Option - a local unit of government, as defined in the
Act, may exempt itself from the requirements of the Act by an annual 2/3 vote of
the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has decided to adopt the annual 80/20 option as its choice of
compliance under the Act.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the New Buffalo City Council elects to comply with the
requirements of 2011 Public Act 152, the Publicly Funded Health Insurance Contribution Act, by
adopting the annual 80/20 option for the medical benefit plan coverage year of January 1, 2024
through November 30, 2024.

Dated: January 16, 2024

Yeas:
Nays:
Absent:
Abstain:

RESOLUTION DECLARED:

CERTIFICATION

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16" day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: Poverty Exemption Income Guidelines and Asset Level Test

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of the Poverty Exemption Income Guidelines and Asset Level Test for the City of New
Buffalo

DISCUSSION:

MCL 211.7u of the General Property Tax Act, MCL 211.1, et. seq., allows a property tax
exemption for the principal residence of persons who, in the judgment of the supervisor and
board of review, by reason of poverty, are unable to contribute to the public charges.

To be eligible for the exemption, a person must own and occupy the principal residence for
which the exemption is requested, file a claim (each year the exemption is sought) with the
supervisor or board of review on the city/township's form, along with federal and state income
tax returns for all persons residing in the principal residence, show proof of ownership, and
meet federal income standards annually determined by the U.S. Office Department of Health
and Human Services or standards adopted by the local assessing unit’s governing body (if the
local assessing unit’s standards are less strict than the federal guidelines).

MCL 211.7u was significantly altered by PA 390 of 1994 and was further amended by PA 620 of
2002 and PA 104 of 2003. Pursuant to MCL 211.7u(2)(e), local governing bodies are required to
adopt guidelines that set income levels for their exemption guidelines and those income levels
shall not be set lower by a city or township than the federal poverty guidelines updated
annually by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

In order to determine a taxpayer’s eligibility for poverty exemption guidelines, PA 390 of 1994
states that the poverty exemption guidelines established by the governing body of the local
assessing unit shall also include an asset level test. An asset test means the amount of cash,
fixed assets or other property that could be used, or converted to cash for use in the payment of
property taxes for the year the property exemption claim was filed. The asset test should
calculate a maximum amount permitted and all other assets above that amount should be
considered as available.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves the establishment of the Poverty Exemption Income
Guidelines and Asset Level Test.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

POVERTY EXEMPTION INCOME GUIDELINES AND ASSET TEST

WHEREAS, the adoption of guidelines for poverty exemptions is required of the New Buffalo
City Council; and

WHEREAS, the principal residence of persons, who the Assessor and Board of Review
determines by reason of poverty to be unable to contribute to the public charge, is eligible for
exemption in whole or in part from taxation under Public Act 390 of 1994 (MCL 211.7u); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to PA 390 of 1994, the City of New Buffalo, Berrien County adopts the
following guidelines for the Board of Review to implement. The guidelines shall include but not
be limited to the specific income and asset levels of the claimant and all persons residing in the
household, including any property tax credit returns, filed in the current or immediately
preceding year; and

WHEREAS, to be eligible, a person shall do all the following on an annual basis:

1) Be an owner of and occupy as a principal residence the property for which an exemption
is requested.

2) File a claim with the supervisor/assessor or Board of Review, accompanied by federal
and state income tax returns for all persons residing in the principal residence.

3) Assets include but are not limited to, real estate other than the principal residence,
personal property, motor vehicles, recreational vehicles and equipment, certificates of
deposit, savings accounts, checking accounts, stocks, bonds, life insurance, retirement
funds, etc.

4) Produce avalid driver’s license or other form of identification if requested.

5) Produce, if requested, a deed, land contract, or other evidence of ownership of the
property for which an exemption is requested.

6) Meet the federal poverty income guidelines as defined and determined annually by the
United States Department of Health and Human Services or alternative guidelines
adopted by the governing body providing the alternative guidelines do not provide
eligibility requirements less than the federal guidelines.

7) The application for an exemption shall be filed after January 1, but one day prior to the
last day of the December Board of Review. The filing of this claim constitutes an
appearance before the Board of Review for the purpose of preserving the right of
appeal to the Michigan Tax Tribunal; and

WHEREAS, the following are the 2023 federal poverty income guidelines which are updated
annually by the United States Department of Health and Human Services; and

WHEREAS, the annual allowable income includes income for all persons residing in the principal
residence as follows:
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Federal Poverty Guidelines for 2023

Size of Family Unit Poverty Guidelines

$14,580

$19,720
$24,860
$30,000
$35,140
$40,280
$45,420

0 N o | | W[ N|

$50,560

Each additional person, add $5,140

WHEREAS, an Asset Test will also be considered. The guidelines are as follows:

e Assets to the total household may not exceed an amount of $15,160 ($30,240 if
married).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the supervisor/assessor and Board of Review
shall follow the above stated policy and federal guidelines in granting or denying an exemption.

DATED: January 16, 2024

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
DECLARED:

CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution offered and
adopted by the City Council of the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, at a regular meeting thereof
held on the 16" day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: Alternate Date for July Board of Review meeting

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of resolution setting an alternate date for the July Board of Review meeting

DISCUSSION:

The City of New Buffalo’s Board of Review (“the Board”) is established by the City’s Charter,
Chapter 9 and the Michigan General Property Tax Law Act 206, 1893, as amended. The Board
reviews the annual assessment roll and hears appeals of real and person property assessments.
The Board also corrects “clerical errors, mutual mistakes of fact, and homestead status” relative
to the current and prior year’s assessment rolls.

The Board meets three (3) times annually (March, July and December). The March meeting is to
review the annual assessment roll and to hear real and personal property assessment

appeals. The July and December meetings are for the purpose of correcting “clerical errors and
mutual mistakes of fact”. Since the passage of Proposal A in 1993, the Board’s responsibilities
have been expanded to address the Principal Residence Exemption Program.

According to MCL 211.53b, cities are required to hold July’s Board of Review meetings on the
Tuesday following the third Monday of July. Public Act 122 of 2008 Section 53b, 7b amended PA
206 to allow for the City to pass a resolution for alternate starting dates for the July meeting to
be an alternative meeting date during the week of the third Monday in July.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves the resolution allowing for an alternate July 2024
Board of Review date.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

ALTERNATE DATE FOR THE JULY BOARD OF REVIEW

WHEREAS, Section 53b of the General Property Tax Act, MCL 211.53b, requires a Board of
Review that meets in July to meet on Tuesday following the third Monday in July; and

WHEREAS, assessors who work for multiple units are not always able to attend the Board of
Review meeting for each unit when they meet on the same day; and

WHEREAS, Public Act 122 of 2008, effective February, 2022, allows an alternate July Board of
Review meeting date during the week of the third Monday in July; and

WHEREAS, it will benefit the residents of the City of New Buffalo to have the assessor available
to assist the Board of Review and taxpayers in processing tax appeals and poverty exemptions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that any day the week of the third Monday of July has been
selected as the meeting date of the July Board of Review by the City of New Buffalo City Council.

The foregoing resolution offered by Council Member and
seconded by Council Member

DATED: January 16, 2024

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED: ADOPTED

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16™ day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: Alternate Date for December Board of Review meeting

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of resolution setting an alternate date for the July Board of Review meeting
DISCUSSION:

The City of New Buffalo’s Board of Review (“the Board”) is established by the City’s Charter,
Chapter 9 and the Michigan General Property Tax Law Act 206, 1893, as amended. The Board
reviews the annual assessment roll and hears appeals of real and person property assessments.
The Board also corrects “clerical errors, mutual mistakes of fact, and homestead status” relative
to the current and prior year’s assessment rolls.

The Board meets three (3) times annually (March, July and December). The March meeting is to
review the annual assessment roll and to hear real and personal property assessment

appeals. The July and December meetings are for the purpose of correcting “clerical errors and
mutual mistakes of fact”. Since the passage of Proposal A in 1993, the Board'’s responsibilities
have been expanded to address the Principal Residence Exemption Program.

According to MCL 211.53b, cities are required to hold December’s Board of Review meetings on
the Tuesday following the second Monday of December. Public Act 122 of 2008 Section 53b, 7b
amended PA 206 to allow for the City to pass a resolution for alternate starting dates for the
December meeting to be an alternative meeting date during the week of the second Monday in
December.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves the resolution allowing for an alternate December
2024 Board of Review date.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

ALTERNATE DATE FOR THE DECEMBER BOARD OF REVIEW

WHEREAS, Section 53b of the General Property Tax Act, MCL 211.53b, requires a Board of
Review that meets in July to meet on Tuesday following the third Monday in July; and

WHEREAS, assessors who work for multiple units are not always able to attend the Board of
Review meeting for each unit when they meet on the same day; and

WHEREAS, Public Act 122 of 2008, effective February 2022, allows an alternate December Board
of Review meeting date during the week of the third Monday in December; and

WHEREAS, it will benefit the residents of the City of New Buffalo to have the assessor available
to assist the Board of Review and taxpayers in processing tax appeals and poverty exemptions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that any day the week of the third Monday of December
has been selected as the meeting date of the 2023 December Board of Review by the City of
New Buffalo City Council.

The foregoing resolution offered by Council Member and
seconded by Council Member

DATED: January 16, 2024

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED: ADOPTED

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16™ day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: Participation in the Aqueous Film-Foams Product Liability Litigation Settlements with 3M
and DuPont

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of participating in the Aqueous Film-Foams Product Liability Litigation Settlements
with 3M and DuPont

DISCUSSON:

After several years of negotiation, nationwide settlements have been reached relating to the
potentially harmful compounds used in firefighting foam and a host of consumer products
containing per — and polyfluorinated substances known collectively as PFAS. These compounds
have been detected at varying levels in drinking water around the nation. Public water systems
sued several PFAS manufacturers alleging that they suffered harm resulting from the presence
of PFAS in drinking water systems and/or because of the need to monitor for the presence of
PFAS. Settlements were reached against two manufacturers of these compounds, 3M Company,
(“3M”) and E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Company, (“DuPont”).

The City of New Buffalo (“the City”) has received notice that it is considered a Phase | water
system that is eligible to participate in the 3M and DuPont settlements. The City is required to
submit claim forms for both settlements and provide results of water testing in order to be
considered for funding by the settlement administrators. Payments are primarily earmarked for
class member public water systems as restitution and remediation for alleged PFAS
contamination, which includes the installation of upgraded filtration systems and increased
expenses associated with the systems. Additionally, the settlements also include the payment
of attorney fees for water systems that hired counsel to sue these companies on their behalf as
well as expenses in administering the settlements.

The settlements require the participating water systems to (i) agree to the settlement terms and
ii) to release claims against 3M and DuPont relating to PFAS that has entered or may reasonable
be expected to enter the drinking water or drinking system as well as costs for installing,
maintaining, operating, treating or monitoring for PFAS and any increased costs or damages
relating to PFAS from any product manufactured by these companies.

CITY HALL o 224 WEST BUFFALO ¢« NEW BUFFALO, MICHIGAN 49117 e 269/469-1500
FAX 269/469-7917



RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves participating in the Aqueous Film-Foams Product
Liability Litigation Settlements with 3M and DuPont and agrees to the terms of the
settlement(s). Additionally, the City Council authorizes the Water Superintendent and City
Manager to take such further action as is necessary to be eligible to receive settlement funds.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTICIPATION IN THE AQUEOUS FILM-FOAMS PRODUCT LIABLITY
LITIGATION SETTLEMENTS WITH 3M AND DUPONT

WHEREAS, after several years of negotiation, nationwide settlements have been reached
relating to the potentially harmful compounds used in firefighting foam and a host of consumer
products containing per — and polyfluorinated substances known collectively as PFAS; and

WHEREAS, these compounds have been detected at varying levels in drinking water around the
nation; and

WHEREAS, public water systems sued several PFAS manufacturers alleging that they suffered
harm resulting from the presence of PFAS in drinking water systems and/or because of the need
to monitor for the presence of PFAS; and

WHEREAS, settlements were reached against two manufacturers of these compounds, 3M
Company, (“3M”) and E.l. DuPont de Nemours and Company, (“DuPont”); and

WHEREAS, the settlement with 3M, as the primary manufacturer and distributor of these
products with these compounds, requires the company to pay between $10.5 billion to $12.5
billion dollars over a period up to 10 years; and

WHEREAS, the settlement with DuPont is for $1.185 million dollar; and

WHEREAS, the City of New Buffalo has received notice that it is considered a Phase | water
system that is eligible to participate in the 3M and DuPont settlements; and

WHEREAS, the City is required to submit claim forms for both settlements and provide results of
water testing in order to be considered for funding by the settlement administrators; and

WHEREAS, payments are primarily earmarked for class member public water systems as
restitution and remediation for alleged PFAS contamination, which includes the installation of
upgraded filtration systems and increased expenses associated with the systems; and

WHEREAS, the settlements also include the payment of attorney fees for water systems that
hired counsel to sue these companies on their behalf as well as expenses in administering the
settlements; and

WHEREAS, the settlements require the participating water systems to (i) agree to the
settlement terms and ii) to release claims against 3M and DuPont relating to PFAS that has
entered or may reasonable be expected to enter the drinking water or drinking system as well
as costs for installing, maintaining, operating, treating or monitoring for PFAS and any increased
costs or damages relating to PFAS from any product manufactured by these companies; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City of New Buffalo agrees to the terms of the 3M and
DuPont settlements, a Release of Claims against 3M and DuPont related to PFAS as provided in the
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settlements, and that the funds received from the settlements be spent as required by the
settlements for restitution, remediation, or upgrading the water system to improve filtration and
monitoring for the presence of PFAS; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City of New Buffalo authorizes the Water
Superintendent and City Manager to take such further action as is necessary to be eligible to
receive settlement funds; and

THEREFORE, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, the election, agreement, and authorization in this
Resolution are subject to completion of all other necessary actions by the Court and the other
parties required to finalize the settlements as described herein.

DATED:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED:

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify
that the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City
Council of the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16™ day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: Auction to Dispose of the City of New Buffalo’s Obsolete and Surplus Property

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of using Rangerbid for the disposal of the City of New Buffalo’s Obsolete and Surplus
Property

DISCUSSON:

Cities purchase goods on a regular basis and from time to time it becomes necessary to dispose
of them. The city has some items that have reached their useful life and/or are surplus in nature,
that include a 2016 Ford Police vehicle and some random bicycles. City staff would like to
dispose of these items via an auction. In the past, the city has utilized Rangerbid to facilitate the
auction proceedings and would like to do so at this time. City staff will prepare a list and
provide it to Rangerbid.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves using Rangerbid to dispose of the city’s surplus
property.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

AUCTION TO DISPOSE OF THE CITYOF NEW BUFFALO’S OBSOLETE AND SURPLUS PROPERTY

WHEREAS, cities purchase goods on a regular basis and from time to time it becomes necessary
to dispose of them; and

WHEREAS, city has some items that have reached their useful life and/or are surplus in nature,
that include a 2016 Ford Police vehicle and some random bicycles; and

WHEREAS, city staff would like to dispose of these items via an auction; and

WHEREAS, in the past, the city has utilized Rangerbid to facilitate the auction proceedings and
would like to do so at this time; and

WHEREAS, city staff will prepare a list and provide it to Rangerbid.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the New Buffalo City Council approves using
Rangerbid to dispose of the city’s obsolete and surplus property.

DATED:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED:

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16" day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: DirecTV Uniform Video Service Agreement

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of renewed Uniform Video Service Agreement with DirecTV
DISCUSSON:

The City of New Buffalo signed a franchise agreement with AT&T Michigan in 2014 and that
agreement was transferred from AT&T Michigan to DirecTV in 2021. The terms and conditions
of the original agreement remained intact with the transfer.

The agreement is set to expire and DirecTV would like to renew the agreement, keeping the
original terms and conditions, for an additional 10 years. It is a standard franchise agreement
allowed by the Cable Act of 1984 and DirecTV would pay a 5% video service provider fee (the
maximum allowed by law) for the duration of the agreement. For FY 2023, the City received
$61,221 and $29,788 so far for FY 2024.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves renewing the Uniform Video Service Agreement
with DirecTV for a 10-year term.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

UNIFORM VIDEO SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DIRECTV

WHEREAS, the City of New Buffalo signed a franchise agreement with AT&T Michigan in 2014
and that agreement was transferred from AT&T Michigan to DirecTV in 2021; and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the original agreement remained intact with the
transfer; and

WHEREAS, the agreement is set to expire and DirecTV would like to renew the agreement,
keeping the original terms and conditions, for an additional 10 years; and

WHEREAS, it is a standard franchise agreement allowed by the Cable Act of 1984 and DirecTV
would pay a 5% video service provider fee (the maximum allowed by law) for the duration of the
agreement; and

WHEREAS, for FY 2023, the City received $61,221 and $29,788 so far for FY 2024.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the New Buffalo City Council approves
renewing the Uniform Video Service Agreement with DirecTV for a 10-year term.

DATED:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED:

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16" day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: Board Appointments — Board of Review

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of board appointment to the City of New Buffalo Board of Review

DISCUSSION:

Per the New Buffalo City Charter and Code of Ordinances, the Mayor makes recommendations
for board appointments with final approval by the City Council.

Annually, the City of New Buffalo appoints members to the Board of Review for the upcoming
year. The city has received an application from an interested community member to serve in

that capacity. The term of these appointments are for one (1) year and expire December 31,

2024.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves the appointment to the Board of Review.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

BOARD OF REVIEW APPOINTMENTS

WHEREAS, per the New Buffalo City Charter and Code of Ordinances, the Mayor makes
recommendations for board appointments with final approval by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, annually, the City of New Buffalo appoints members to the Board of Review for the
upcoming year; and

WHEREAS, the city has received an application from an interested community member to serve
in that capacity; and

WHEREAS, the term of these appointments are for one (1) year and expire December 31, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the New Buffalo City Council approves the
appointments to the Board of Review.

DATED: January 16, 2024

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED:

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16" day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 16, 2024

RE: Participation in the New Buffalo Recreation Authority

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

Approval of providing written notice of withdrawal from the New Buffalo Recreation Authority
DISCUSSON:

The City of New Buffalo is a member of the New Buffalo Recreation Authority (“NBARA”). Some
concerns have been expressed about the direction of the board and benefit of the city’s
participation as a member. Section 4.3 of the Articles of Incorporation states that “a member
municipality may withdraw from membership in the NBARA as of December 31 following at
least one years’ prior written notice to the other members”.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves the city submitting a letter to the other members of
the New Buffalo Recreation Authority informing of its intent to withdraw, effective December
31, 2025.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
RESOLUTION 24-

UNIFORM VIDEO SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DIRECTV

WHEREAS, the City of New Buffalo is a member of the New Buffalo Recreation Authority
(“NBARA"); and

WHEREAS, Some concerns have been expressed about the direction of the board and benefit of
the city’s participation as a member; and

WHEREAS, Section 4.3 of the Articles of Incorporation states that “a member municipality may
withdraw from membership in the NBARA as of December 31 following at least one years’ prior
written notice to the other members”.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the New Buffalo City Council approves the city
submitting a letter to the other members of the New Buffalo Recreation Authority informing of
its intent to withdraw, effective December 31, 2025..

DATED:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED:

CERTIFICATE

I, Ann M. Fidler, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of New Buffalo, does hereby certify that
the above is true and correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the City Council of
the City of New Buffalo, Michigan, on this 16" day of January, 2024.

Ann M. Fidler, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Humphrey and the New Buffalo City Council
FROM: Darwin Watson, City Manager
DATE: January 14, 2024

RE: Ordinance to Repeal Article XlIl of Chapter 2 and amend Chapters 7 and 14 of the City’s
Code of Ordinances — First Reading

ITEM BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

First reading to repeal Article XlII of Chapter 2 and amend Chapters 7 and 14 of the City’s Code
of Ordinances

DISCUSSION:

In August 2019, the City Council established the Parks and Harbor Commission. This was a
combination of the Harbor Commission and Parks and Recreation Board. Per the support
documentation, it was stated that “historically, it has been difficult to maintain a quorum for
both the Parks Board and the Harbor Commission throughout the year”. Moreover, the two (2)
Boards have overlapping responsibilities for navigational facilities, harbors, and recreational
opportunities that make direction and communication difficult. Recently, there has been a
desire to disestablish the Parks and Harbor Commission and to re-establish the Harbor
Commission and Parks and Recreation Board. The City Attorney has prepared an ordinance to
repeal Article XllI of Chapter 2 and amend Chapters 7 and 14 of the City’s Code of Ordinances.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the New Buffalo City Council approves the first reading of the ordinance to repeal Article Xl
of Chapter 2 and amend Chapters 7 and 14 of the City’s Code of Ordinances.
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CITY OF NEW BUFFALO
BERRIEN COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ARTICLE XIII OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY
OF NEW BUFFALO CODE OF ORDINANCES, AND TO AMEND ARTICLE I OF
CHAPTER 7, AND ARTICLE II OF CHAPTER 14 IN ORDER TO DISESTABLISH
THE PARKS AND HARBOR COMMISSION AND RECREATE THE PARK AND
RECREATION BOARD AND HARBOR COMMISSION AS SEPARATE BOARDS

THE CITY OF NEW BUFFALO ORDAINS:

Section 1. Repeal. Article XIII, “Park and Harbor Commission,” of Chapter 2, “Administration,”
is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 2. Amendment. Article I, “Park and Harbor Commission,” of Chapter 7, “Harbor,” is
hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1
Harbor Commission

Section 7-1. Commission created.

There is hereby recreated a Harbor Commission for the City.

Section 7-2. Composition; appointments; filling vacancies.

A.

Composition. The Harbor Commission shall consist of five members, who shall be resident
electors of the City. The following individuals are ineligible to serve as members: City
Council members, the City Manager, Department of Public Works Director, or any other
elected official and/or employee of the City.

Appointments. Appointments made to the Harbor Commission shall provide for staggered
terms of office. Appointments to fill expired positions on such commission shall be for a
period of three years, and shall be made by the Mayor with the consent of the majority of the
City Council at the regular organizational meeting of the City Council following the regular
City election.

Alternate members. The Mayor with the consent of the majority of the City Council may
appoint up to two alternate members, who shall have the same membership requirements as
regular Harbor Commission members. Alternate members have voice and vote on the Harbor
Commission in the event a regular Harbor Commission member is absent. At the time of
appointment as alternate members, the City Council shall designate one alternate to serve
first in the event of an absence during a meeting, with the other alternate member serving if
the first alternate member is unavailable, or in the event of a second absence during a
meeting.

Filling vacancies. Appointments to fill vacancies on the Harbor Commission shall be for a
period of time equivalent to the unexpired term of that office. Appointments to fill such
vacancies shall be made by the Mayor with the consent of the majority of the City Council,
but shall be made within 60 days of the date such vacancy occurs.

Section 7-3. Compensation of members.



The members of the Harbor Commission shall serve without compensation and shall not be considered
employees of the City.

Section 7-4. Organization; officers; quorum.

The members of the Harbor Commission shall within 20 days after their appointment in the first
instance, and thereafter annually within 20 days following the regular organizational meeting of the
City Council following the regular City election, organize and elect one of their members chairperson,
one of their members vice chairperson, and one of their members or another person not serving on the
Commission as secretary. The Harbor Commission may select other such officers as it may deem
advisable and expedient. A majority of the Harbor Commission shall constitute a quorum for the
transaction of business.

Section 7-5. Meetings; rules of procedure.

The Harbor Commission shall establish by general rule the time and place for holding all regular and
special meetings of such board and the manner of giving notice thereof. The Harbor Commission is
also authorized to establish by general rule procedures for the transaction of its business.

Section 7-6. Removal of members.

The City Council shall have power and authority to remove any member of the Harbor Commission for
malfeasance, misfeasance, misconduct, or neglect of duty after having given such member notice and
an opportunity to be heard.

Section 7-7. Powers and duties; policies, rules, and regulations concerning harbor.

The Harbor Commission shall study and make recommendations to the City Council concerning
policies, rules, regulations, and ordinances dealing with the management, government, maintenance,
operation, and use of the harbor, waterways, channels, municipal docks, or other navigational facilities
which are under the control of the City. The reasonableness and necessity of any such policies, rules,
regulations, or ordinances shall be determined by the City Council after a review thereof. All such
policies, rules, regulations, and ordinances, after adoption and publications by the City Council, shall
be enforced by the appropriate City officials in like manner as any other provision of this chapter or
other ordinance of the City.

Section 7-8. Budget.

The Harbor Commission shall annually submit to the City Manager, at a date of the City Manager’s
choosing, a proposed budget showing in detail the amount of money which, according to the judgment
of the Harbor Commission, may be necessary for harbor purposes, and the supervision, maintenance
and operation thereof during the fiscal year, which fiscal year shall correspond to that of the City. The
proposed budget submitted and recommended by the Harbor Commission may be increased, modified,
or adopted by the City Council in its sole discretion, as the City Council may deem advisable and
expedient.

Section 3. Amendment. Article II, “Park and Harbor Commission,” of Chapter 14, “Parks and
Recreation,” is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Article I
Park and Recreation Board

Section 14-21. Created.
There is hereby recreated a Park and Recreation Board for the City.

Section 14-22. Composition; appointment and terms of members; filling vacancies.



A.  Composition. The Park and Recreation Board shall consist of five members, who shall be
resident electors of the City. The following individuals are ineligible to serve as members:
City Council members, the City Manager, Department of Public Works Director, or any
other elected official and/or employee of the City.

B.  Appointments. Appointments made to the Park and Recreation Board shall provide for
staggered terms of office. Appointments to fill expired positions on such board shall be for a
period of three years, and shall be made by the Mayor with the consent of the majority of the
City Council at the regular organizational meeting of the City Council following the regular
City election.

C.  Alternate members. The Mayor with the consent of the majority of the City Council may
appoint one alternate member, who shall have the same membership requirements as regular
Park and Recreation Board members. The alternate member has voice and vote on the Park
and Recreation Board in the event a regular Park and Recreation Board member is absent.

D. Filling vacancies. Appointments to fill vacancies on the Park and Recreation Board shall be
for a period of time equivalent to the unexpired term of that office. Appointments to fill such
vacancies shall be made by the Mayor with the consent of the majority of the City Council,
but shall be made within 60 days of the date such vacancy occurs.

Section 14-23. Compensation of members; members not to be employees of City.

Members of the Park and Recreation Board shall serve without compensation and shall not be
considered employees of the City.

Section 14-24. Organization; officers; quorum.

The members of the Park and Recreation Board shall within 20 days after their appointment in the first
instance, and thereafter annually within 20 days following the regular organizational meeting of the
City Council following the regular City election, organize and elect one of their members chairperson,
one of their members vice-chairperson, and one of their members secretary. The Board may elect such
other officers as it may deem advisable and expedient. A majority of the Board shall constitute a quorum
for the transaction of business.

Section 14-25. Meetings; rules of procedure.

The Park and Recreation Board shall establish by general rule the time and place for holding all regular
and special meetings of such board and the manner of giving notice thereof. The Board is also
authorized to establish by general rule procedures for the transaction of its business.

Section 14-26. Removal of members.

The City Council shall have the power and authority to remove any member of the Park and Recreation
Board for malfeasance, misfeasance, misconduct, or neglect of duty after having given such member
notice and an opportunity to be heard.

Section 14-27. Powers and duties: policies, rules and regulations concerning City parks,
playgrounds and recreation areas.

The Park and Recreation Board shall study and formulate policies as to the maintenance, control, and
regulation of all City parks, recreational areas, and playgrounds. It shall also make recommendations
to the City Council as to ways of improving, planning, and developing outdoor and indoor recreational,
educational, and social facilities and programs for the community. The reasonableness and necessity of
any such policy, rule, or regulations appertaining to any City park, recreational area, playground,
recreation program, or construction shall be determined by the City Council after a review of the
recommendation of the Park and Recreation Board.



Section 14-28. Gifts, appropriations and bequests.

The Park and Recreation Board is hereby empowered and authorized to solicit, receive, and acquire
gifts, appropriations, bequests, donations, or endowments of money, funds, or property from any
person, which shall be immediately turned over to the City Council and shall be used for the creation,
improvement, maintenance, and operations of the City parks and recreation programs.

Section 14-29. Budget.

The Park and Recreation Board shall annually submit to the City Manager, at a date of the City
Manager’s choosing, a proposed budget showing in detail the amount of money which, according to
the judgment of the Board, may be necessary for park and recreation purposes, and the supervision,
maintenance, and operation thereof during the ensuing fiscal year, which fiscal year shall correspond
to that of the City. The proposed budget submitted and recommended by the Park and Recreation Board
may be increased, modified, or adopted by the City Council in its sole discretion, as the City Council
may deem advisable and expedient.

Section 4. Disestablishment of Predecessor Board. The board currently known as the Park and
Harbor Commission is hereby disestablished.

Section 5. Publication and Effective Date. The City Clerk shall cause this ordinance to be published
in a newspaper of general circulation in the City, and the ordinance shall be effective 20 days after its
enactment or upon publication, whichever is later.

YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.

CERTIFICATION
This is a true and complete copy of Ordinance No. adopted at a regular meeting of the New
Buffalo City Council held on ,2024.

John Humphrey, Mayor

Amy Fidler, Clerk

Adopted:
Published:
Effective:
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